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1. INTRODUCTION

The National Programme of Mid Day Meal in Schools (MDMS) commonly known as the
Mid Day Meal Scheme has been implemented in the State of Meghalaya since 1995 by
providing uncocked rice to primary school children i@ 3 Kg per child per month. As per
directive of the Supreme Court vide its order dated 28" November 2001 all the State
Governments were directed to implement the Mid Dayv Meal Scheme by providing every
child in Government and Government aided lower primary schools with a cooked Mid Day
Meal. The cost of conversion of food grains into hot cooked meals has to be met jointly by
the Government of India @ Rs. 1.80p per child per day and the State Government ! Re.
0.20p per child per day for lower primary schools and (@Rs.2.30 per child per day by
Government of India and (@ Re.0.20p by the State Government for upper primary schools.
As it stands now cooked Mid Day Meal has been provided to all Government, Government
aided primary schools and EGS Centres and upper primary schools in the State. For
umplementation of the scheme, the Government of India provides food grain free of cost
through Food Corporation of India (FCI). The Government of India also reimburses the cost
of transportation of rice @ Rs. 50/- per quintal, which has been subsequently revised to @
Rs. 125/~ per quintal. In the past the transportation cost was initially paid by the District
Rural Development Agencies (DRDA) of the respective Districts and reimbursed by the
Government of India. Presently. the Directorate of Elementary and Mass Education has
been made the State Nodal Transport Agency and has been charged with the responsibility
of compiling the requirements of transportation charges of all the Districts and making

payments to them out of funds received from the Government of India for the purpose.

Prior to the year 2001-02, the food grain (Rice) was provided by the Government of India

P

! Ll)

2 3 kg per child per month for 10 academic months in a year and distributed as dry ration
to the children. Therefore. there was no financial burden on the State Government for
implementing the Mid-Day Meal Scheme. However, the Supreme Court in its order Dated
18" November, 2001 in W. P. (C) No. 196 of 2001- Peoples” Union for Civil Liberties
versus the Union of India and others, directed the State Government to provide cooked mid-
day meal to the students. Cooked mid day meal containing 480 calories and 8-13 grams of
proteins per child per day for a minimum of 200 days in a vear has to be provided to every
child in Government and Government aided Primary schools while the corresponding
nutritional values in respect of Upper Primary Schools are 700 calories and 12-20 grams of

proteins for a minimum of 200 days in a year.
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In compliance with the orders of the Supreme Court of India, the State Government has
taken steps to provide cooked meals for 10 months in a year to all the Government and

Government aided primary schools and EGS centres as well as to Government and

Government Aided Upper Primary Schools. The Government issued Notification No.
FDN.130/93/837. Itd. 29-11-2002 (Annexure-I directing school Managing Committees of
all Government and Government aided schools to implement provision of cooked Mid Day
Meal to all school children. Similar instructions have been issued by the Directorate of
Elementary and  Mass  Education vide  No.DEME/GB/Mis¢/MDM/4/2002/60.
Dtd 10.12.2002 (Annexure-ID for providing cooked meals with required calories and

proteins preferably locally available vegetables including fruits and bananas.

1.1 Brief history, objectives and rationale of the Mid Day Meal Programme.

The main objective of MDM Programme in the State is to boost universalisation of
Elementary Education. Mid Day Meal Programme was expected to attract more children to
come to school and in this way it will increase enrolment, attendance, retention and bring
down drop-out rate.

Mid Day Meal with enhanced calorific energy content and increased quantity of proteins in
food, is also expected to improve the nutritional status of children.

Mid Day Meal Programme will surely encourage poor children belonging to disadvantaged
sections of the society to attend school more regularly.

The rationale of the Mid Day Meal Programme is that if it is successfully implemented, it
would help in increasing the enrolment of children in school and minimizing the number of
out of school children and drop-out rate. Parents of poor children will find less difticulty in

sending their children to schools if meal is served to then.

1.2 Demographic profile of the State

Two erstwhile Districts of the state of Assam: the United Khast and Jaintia Hills, and the
Garo Hills were carved out on 21 January 1972 to form the State of Meghalaya. It covers a
total area of 22.429 sq. km and has a population of 23.18,822 as per 2001 census. Over the
vears. 5 more districts have been created totaling seven at present. The Area and Population

of the districts are shown below.
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Table 1: District Wise Area and Population

District Area in sq. kms M le Female Total
Fast Khasi Hills 2748 33583 327370 | 660923
Ri Bhoi 2448 99? 19 93471 192790
West Khasi Hills 5247 150419 145630 | 296049
Jaintia Hills 3819 149891 149217 | 299108
Fast Garo Hills 2603 127474 123108 | 250582
West Garo Hills 3677 263424 254966 | 518390
South Garo Hills 1887 52007 48973 100980
Meghalaya 22429 1176087 « 1142735 | 2318822 |

Source Census 2001

1.3 Social and economic indicators in the State.

Meghalayva 1s composed of three main tribes. the Khasi

mainly agrarian in nature. The main crops of Meghalaya are rice. potatoes. and ginger.
Horticulture in recent vears has also been promoted in a big way. Nearly 80% of the

population in the villages depends primarily on Agriculture. The State is also rich in

minerals like coal, limestone, clay. sillimanite and uranium.

Literacy rate :

The literacy rate of the State as per 2001 Census 1s 62.6 %. The break-up is as follows:-

Table 2: District Wise Literacy Rates.

Jaintia and Garo Tribes.

Districts Literacy Rate in Percentage
All Communities Rural Urban

Male |Female| Total | Male Female| Total | Male | Female | Total

1. Fast Khasi Hills | 773 | 748 | 76.1 66.8 66.9 66.9 | 90.6 84.7 | 87.7
2. West Khasi Hills| 66.5 | 63.7 | 65.1 | 643 61.2 62.8 83.3 82.1 | 82.7
3. Ri Bhoi 688 | 624 | 657 | 682 61.7 65.0 76.8 718 | 74.3
4. Jaintia Hills 50.1 | 537 | 51.9 | 46.1 50.2 48.2 91.4 87.6 | 89.5
5. East Garo Hills | 66.1 549 | 60.6 | 63.0 50.9 57.0 84.5 78.1 81.3
6. West Garo Hills | 57.0 | 44.1 | 50.7 | 52.5 38.9 46.0 89.6 82.4 | 86.0
7. South Garo Hills| 61.5 | 480 | 55.0 | 59.0 44.9 52.0 85.8 81.5 | 83.7
Total 654 | 596 | 62.6 | 59.2 53.2 56.3 | 89.0 83.5 | 86.3

In respect of health indicators, the State is having an IMR of 49 per thousand live births
as per National Family Health Survey (NFHS) records and the Maternity Mortality

HS (MCH&FW) records. The sex ratio

Rate (MMR) is 450 per lakh live births as per D

of the State is 975 per thousand males as per 2001 census.

Bt

»ﬁ

&8

¥

.&5

4 i, 0" AN

romer: rer €t



MDMANNUAL WORK PLAN & BUDGET 2009-10 MEGHALAYA

Table 2.1: Habitations (2008-09)

District Noof |1y bitations |  With LPS With UPS
villages

Fast Khasi Lills 937 1147 1572 1170
Ri Bhoi 573 888 744 844
West Khasi LS 957 1153 1060 1338
Jaintia Hills 501 1240 792 872
Fast Garo Hills 887 936 35 767
West Garo Hills 1548 1852 431 1336
South Garo Hills 627 864 s 648
Total: | 6030 8080 6642 6995

Source : SSASMAM

1.4 Nutrition status.
The mal nutrition data is classified as under:

{(a) Percentage of children who are stunted - 41.7%
(b) Percentage of children who are wasted - 28.2%
(¢) Percentage of children who are underweiglht - 46.3%
The Percentage of children who are anaemic - 68.7%

The overall percentage of children who received insufficient Vitamin A is 19.9% as per NFHS -3.

1.5 School Data.

Table 3(a) : Number of L.P. Schools (Government, Government-aided, SSA) and EGS Centres.

Lower Primary Schools, SSA and EGS Centres
Primary Schools
sl. District Gov:_y EGS | Total
No Govt. Aided SSA | Total | Centre | (6+7)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 | East Khasi Hills 194 732 343 1269 40 1309

2 Ri-Bhoi 134 174 307 615 10 625
3| West Khasi Hills 274 738 333 1345 34 1379
4 | Jaintia Hills 321 213 300 834 253 1087

5 | East Garo Hills 486 215 211 912 119 1031
6 | West Garo Hills 851 291 418 1560 162 1722

7 | South Garo Hills 279 112 189 580 82 662
Total , 2539 2475 2101 7115 700 7815
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Table 3(b) : Enrolment (As on 30.9.2008)

SL. o PRIMARY EGS Grand
No District Boys | Girls | Total Centres Total
< T (5+6)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 East Khasi Hifls 61570 61572 123142 4288 127430
2 Ri Bhoi 24350 23935 | 48285 2070 50355
3 West Khast Hills | 37492 37978 75470 6913 82383
4 Jaintia Hills 24211 27002 51213 8192 58405
5 East Garo Hills 20351 23725 44076 1259 45335
6 West Garo Hills 60682 55493 116175 9803 125978
7 South Garo Hills | 21137 14338 35495 6142 41637
Total 249793 | 244063 | 493856 38667 532523
Source: Depuny Inspector of Schools thased on MDM Regisrers)
Table 4(a) : Number of U.P. Schools (Government, Government aided, SSA ).
Upper Primary Schools
Upper Primary Schools
SI. District Govt.
No Govt. Aided SSA Total
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 | East Khasi Hills 9 214 232 455 |
2 | Ri-Bhoi 3 84 138 225
3 | West Khasi Hills 13 184 207 404
4 | Jaintia Hills 12 97 199 308
5 | East Garo Hills 9 92 193 294
6 | West Garo Hills 8 250 165 421
7 | South Garo Hills 4 59 89 152
Total 56 980 1223 2259
Table 4(b) : Enrolment (As on 30.9,.2008)
R Upper Primary
SN Districts Boys Girls Total
1 East Khasi Hills 11950 14297 26247
2 Ri Bhoi 6344 5112 11456
3 West Khasi Hills 13616 14751 28367
4 Jaintia Hills 8406 9125 17531
5 East Garo Hills 8074 8947 17021
6 West Garo Hills 17107 16300 33407
7 South Garo Hills 4278 4110 8388
Total 69775 72642 142417

Source: Depury Inspector of Schools (based on MDM Registers)
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2. Description and assessment of the programme
implemented in the current vear (2008-09) with reference

to:

2.1 Calorific/ protein value of the Mid Day Meal provided along with Menu
Prescribed.

in keeping with the National priorities the Mid Day Meal Programme in the State does not
merely aim to provide cooked meal, but one with satisfving and prescribed nutritional
norms. The nutritional norm that is being followed in the State consists of a minimum of
480 calorics and 8-13 grams of proteins. Necessary instructions have been issued for
providing cooked meals with required calories and proteins. preferably locally available
vegetable including fruits. bananas and honey. A list of suggestive menu have been
prepared with the help of the Central Nutrition Board and circulated to the Districts.

(Copy enclosed at Aunexure — HI & HI-A)

2.2 Regularity and wholesomeness of mid day meals sexrved to children.

The number of days in a year where Mid Day Meal is to be given to the children is 200
days. The schools have been instructed to give Mid Day Meal regularly. Due to the absence
of all weather kitchen sheds. the schools have been facing a lot of difficulty in cooking Mid
Day Meal during rainy season especially the Government Aided Primary Schools for which
fund for construction of kitchen shed has not been provided. Inspite of the dithculty, efforts
have been made to ensure that Mid Day Meal is given regularly.

2.3 Number of children who participated in the programme, separately for

Primary and Upper Primary.
Table : Children who participated in the Mid Day Meal Programme during 2008-09,

g Enrolment Enrolment Grand
N istricts 1S ] Total
No D Primary CE:::()S Total Ptil::]) ::y Total (5+7)
i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
i East Khasi Hills 50057 2374 52431 41368 41368 93799
2 | Ri Bhoi 17163 1142 18305 11552 11552 29857
3 | West Khasi Hills 40130 2639 42769 202568 20258 63027
4 | Jaintia Hills 27826 10122 37948 21674 21674 59622
3 | East Garo Hills 31283 2836 34119 9401 8401 43520
6 | West Garo Hills 52465 7288 59753 27939 27939 87692
7 South Garo Hills 12298 2493 14791 7667 7667 22458
Total 231222 | 28894 | 260116 139859 139859 399975

N.B : The total enrolment figures shown above is based on approval of the PAB Meeting.
These figures were totally unacceptable to the State Government which maintained that
the total enrolment in Primary schools, EGS Centres and Upper Primary Schools were
410520, 51221, and 175525 respectively.

-6-
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2.4 Foodgrains Management.

Foodgrains is issued by F.C.1. to wholesalers based on allocation made by the concerned
Deputy Commissioner (Supply). The wholesalers issued the foodgrains to the schools based

on the enrolment of children as confirmed by the Deputy Inspectors of Schools. There are

five FCI godowns in the State. These are located at:-
East Khasi Hills
Ri-Bhoi

1.

g\_}

(UN]

th

Foodgrains 1s lifted by the Wholesalers/Government nominees and transported to the
schools. The FCIT as well as the Government nominees have sufficient storage facilities of
foodgrains. At the school level the School Managing Committecs arc responsible for storage

and custody of foodgrains. The total number of wholesalers who have been listed as

Jamtia Hills
Fast Garo Hills
West Garo Hills

- Shillong

- Khanapara

- Khlichtyrshi (Jowat)
- Willianmagar

- Tura

nominees for MDM for the State is 91. This number however. changes from time to time.

The current District wise Break-up 1s :-

SI.No

1

~N O O BN

Districts
East Khasi Hills
Ri-Bhot
West Khasi Hills
Jaintia Hills
East Garo Hills
West Garo Hills
South Garo Hills

No. of Wholesalers
26
6
5
7
6
21
11

2.5 Receipt and Utilization of Central Assistance

(a) Cooking Costs.

During 2008-09, the admissible amount for conversion cost (primary) is Rs.983.23 lakhs.
After deducting the unspent balance of Rs.629.85 lakhs which is in fact the amount of
reimbursement to the schools for the expenditure they have made during 2007-08. the
Government of India has sanctioned an amount of Rs.353.38 lakhs. The 1™ instalment of the
sanctioned amount of Rs.245.81 lakhs has already been released to the schools. Necessary
action has been taken to release the remaining amount of Rs.107.57 lakhs to the Districts.
For Upper Primary Schools the amount admissible is Rs.675.51 lakhs, out of which an
amount of Rs.581.72 lakhs has been sanctioned by the Government of India atter deducting
the unspent amount balance of Rs.93.79 lakhs. An amount of Rs.327.74 lakhs has already

been released to the Districts. Steps have been taken to release the remaining amount of

-
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Rs.412.84 lakhs to the Districts. As and when foodgrains is delivered to the schools, School
Managing Committees have been advised to make use of their own resources which would
be reimbursed as soon as Finance Department releases the fund for cooking cost.

(b) Kitchen Sheds construction.

Sanction for construction of Kitchen Sheds was received towards the fag-end of 2006-07
financial year for an amount of Rs. 1523.40 lakhs. The amount has already been released to
2539 Government LP Schools and the Construction work is almost 100% completed.
Sanction for kitchen sheds to U.P. Schools in EBBs has been released and the work 1s in
progress. Steps have been taken to expedite the release of fund for construction of kitchen
shed to 1294 Upper Primary Schools involving the central assistance of Rs.776.40 lakhs.

{¢) Procurement of Kitclien Devices.

The Government of India have sanctioned an amount of Rs. 72.48 lakhs for 2006-07 as
central assistance during provision/ replacement of cooking equipments/ devices in 1430
schools @ Rs.5000/- per school. The fund has already been released to the beneficiary
schools. Fund for procurement for kitchen devices for UP Schools in EBBs has alse been
released. Steps have been taken to release fund for procurement of kitchen devices to 1096
LP Schools for which funds has been received recently.

(d) Management, Monitoring and Evaluation (MME).

Out of the admissible amount of Rs.41.26 lakhs for both Lower Primary and Upper Primary
Schools under MME, the Government of India has released an amount of Rs.17.61 lakhs
after deduction of the unspent balance of last year. Utilization of MMUE fund 1s going on and
the same will be fully utilized within 31-3-2009.

(e) Transport Subsidy.

Till recently the Transport subsidy to the wholesalers is paid by the District Rural
Development Agencies on production of the bills by the respective wholesaiers. But for the
last three vyears, viz. 2004-05, 2005-06., 2006-07. many Districts have not received transport
subsidy. In the previous years the DRDAs used to send their requirement directly to the
Government of India. Presently, the Directorate of Elementary and Mass Education has
been made the State Transport Nodal Agency of Mid Day Meal Scheme and it has been
given the responsibility of compiling the requirements of transportation charges for lifting
of foodgrains of all the Districts and making payments to them out of fund received fro the
Government of India for purpose. Transportation cost for both Lower Primary and Upper
Primary Schools with effect from 1.10.2008 has been released by the Government of India

and the same has been disbursed to the Districts.




MDMuANNUAL WORK PLAN & BUDGET 2009-16 MEGHALAYA

2.6 State budget provisions and expenditure in 2008-09.

(a) Reimbursement of Central Assistance

During 2008-09. the amount admissible for conversion cost (primary) is Rs.983.23 lakhs.
After deducting the unspent balance of Rs.629.85 lakhs which is in fact the amount of
reimbursement to the schools for the expenditure they have made during 2007-08. the
sanctioned amount of Rs.245.81 lakhs has already been released to the schools. Necessary
action has been taken to release the remaining amount of Rs.107.57 lakhs to the Districts.
For Upper Primary Schools the amount admissible is Rs.675.531 lakhs. out of which an
amount of Rs.581.72 lakhs has been sanctioned by the Government of India after deducting
the unspent amount balance of Rs.93.79 lakhs. An amount of Rs.327.74 lakhs has already
been released to the Districts. Steps have been taken to release the remaining amount of
Rs.412.84 lakhs to the Districts. As and when foodgrains is delivered to the schools, School
Managing Committees have been advised to make use of their own resources which would
Out of the admissible amount of Rs.41.26 lakhs for both Lower Primary and Upper Primary
Schools under MME, the Government of India has released an amount of Rs.17.61 lakhs
after deduction of the unspent balance of last year. Utilization of MME fund is going on and

the same will be fully utilized within 31-3-2009.

(b) State contribution
During 2008-09, funds available in the State Budget is Rs. 400.00 lakhs. This amount is
enough to meet the State Share for Primary Schools and Upper Primary Schools.

(Annexure-1V).

2.7 System for release of funds provided under cooking costs (Central and
State)

Planning Department approval and Finance Department’s concurrence have to be obtained

for appropriating funds released by the Government of India under this Scheme. Thereafter,

the State Government releases the funds to the respective Deputy Comimissioners by Bank

Draft/ Account Payee Cheque who in turn release the amount due to the Deputy Inspector of

Schools at each Sub Divisional level for disbursement to schools under their jurisdiction.

-9
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2.8 System for procuring cooking ingredients.
The School Managing Committees follow the menu for cooking ingredients in respect of

fuel, condiments, oil etc. as prescribed by the Government of India as follows: -

Primary

Pulses - 0.50p
Vegetables including leaty - 0.50 p
01l & Fat - 0.25p
Salt & Condiments - 0.15p
Fuel - 0.20p
Labour - 040p
Any other items - 0.08 p
Total - Rs.2.08
Upper Primary

Pulses - 0.75p
Vegetables including leafy - 0.60 p
Oil & Fat - 0.25p
Salt & Condiments - 0.17p
Fuel - 025p
Labour - 0.60p
Total - Rs.2.62

2.9 System for cooking, serving and supervising mid day meals in the
school

lnstructions have been issued to the School Managing Committees to make necessary
arrangement for appointment of Cooks by utilizing the amount earmarked under labour in
the break-up of conversion cost. In many places Mother’s Union. NGOs and SHGs are
actively involved for cooking and serving of Mid Day Meal in schools. Supervision works
have been entrusted to the Deputy Inspector of Schools and his inspecting staff as well as to
touring District Officers of other Departments. Further the work of supervision is also
vested on the Block Mission Coordinators, Cluster Resource Centres and Village Education
Committees.

The State had held consultative meetings with the Nutrition Board and worked out standard
Menus for Mid Day Meals in Schools. These were suggestive menus and printed on the

inside front cover of the exercise books distributed to the L.P and U.P School children.

2.10 Status of construction of kitchen sheds.

Sanction for construction of Kitchen Sheds was received towards the fag-end of 2006-07
financial year for an amount of Rs. 1523.40 lakhs. The amount has already been released to
2539 Government LP Schools and the Construction work is almost 100% completed.
Sanction for kitchen sheds to U.P. Schools in EBBs has been released and the work is in

progress. Steps have been taken to expedite the release of fund for construction of kitchen

- 10 -
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shed to 1294 Upper Primary Schools involving the central assistance of Rs.776.40 lakhs.
Convergence with other development programmes like SGRY, BRGFE ete during 2008-09
could not materialise due to fund constraints. Recently a meeting was held under the
Chairmanship of the Principal Secretary, Urban Affairs Department where it has been
resolved that kitchen shed constructions will be taken up by the Urban Affairs department in
a few slum areas of Shillong and other towns covering all the Districts. Efforts have been
made to include kitchen shed construction in other development programmes like BRGF
during 2009-10.

It is further suggested that construction of kitchen sheds should be taken up by MHRD also
with the Ministry of Rural Development for inclusion in the list of permissible works in
Chapter 5 of the Operational Guidelines of NREGA. 2005. As the State Government has

express helplessness in this regard.

2.11 Status of procurement of kitchen devices.

The fund for procurement ot kitchen devices is released from the State to the Deputy
Inspector of Schools who in turn will release the same to the School Managing Committees
for procurement of kitchen-devices. The list of materials to be procured by each school is
also prepared at the State level. The Government of India have sanctioned an amount of Rs.
72.48 lakhs for 2006-07 as central assistance for provision/ replacement of cooking
equipments/ devices in 1450 schools @@ Rs.5000/- per school. The tund has already been
released to the beneficiary schools. Fund for procurement for kitchen devices for U.P.
Schools in EBBs has been released. Steps have been taken to release fund for procurement
of kitchen devices to 1096 L.P. Schools for which funds has been received recently. The list

of kitchen devices approved for procurement is at Annexure-V.

2.12 Capacity building and training.

Capacity Building and Training is conducted for different categories of persons involved in
the Mid Day Meal Programme by SSA tunctionaries, DIETs functionaries, etc.

In the training for CRC Coordinators, one training module has been made for training on
Mid Day Meal Programme. Some of the DIETs have also conducted training of community
leaders on Mid Day Meals. DIETs have also developed MDM manuals for the School

Managing Committees.

- 11 -
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2.13 Management Information System.

Adequate equipment and manpower are available at the State level to handle the data on
Elementary FEducation in the context of MDM Scheme. The DISE implemented since the
last 4 years are the basic input. However. at the Sub-Divisional level. the equipment and
man-power to handle the Data on the implementation of Mid Day Meal Scheme are still
inadequate and the need is felt for having a similar set of equipment and manpower at these
levels also. MIS-Coordinator and Data Entry Operator have been appointed only at the State
tevel. It is proposed that MIS-Coordinator and Data Entry Operator may be appointed in all
the sub-divisions for proper maintenance and casy flow of accurate information. Funds for

procurement of computer system may also be provided for each sub-division in State.

2.14 Systems to ensure transparency and openness in all aspects of
programme implementation, including inter alia, foodgrain
management, ingredients procurement, cooking and serving,
appointment of cooking staff, construction of kitchen sheds,
procurement of cooking devices

In order to ensure that quality meals are served to all the eligible children, the active
participation of the School Managing Committees in general and Mothers” Unions, NGOs,
SHGs, 1 particular has been obtained by and large. Transparency is maintained in
foodgrains management, ingredients procurement, cooking and serving. appointment of
cooking staff, procurement of cooking devices etc. through periodic dissemination of
information on the scheme in newspapers, journals especially on special occasions apart
from the fact that the menu is printed on the inside cover page of exercise books supplied

under SSA.

2.15 Measures Taken to Rectify
(a) Inter-district low and uneven utilization of food grains and cooking cost.

No such instances have been brought to the notice of the Government.
(b) Intra-disirict mismatch in utilization of food grains and cooking cost.

No such instances have been brought to the notice of the Government.
(¢) Delay in delivering cooking cost at school level.
During review meetings it was learned that some Deputy Commissioners had taken more time than
normally required to release funds to the Deputy Inspectors of Schools and the latter had also erred
in a similar way in the matter of releasing funds to the schools under their jurisdictions. Fresh
instructions were issued that not more than 15 days should be taken to release funds from the

Deputy Commissioners to the Deputy Inspectors and from the Deputy Inspectors to the Schools. In

-12 -
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order to expedite fund release from the Deputy Inspectors to the schools. Deputy Inspectors were
advised to hold a public function in the Sub-Divisional Head Quarters during which cheques should
be distributed and receipts obtained. Efforts are also on to collect savings Bank Accounts of School
Managing Committees (SMCs) so that MDMS funds for conversion cost, etc, can just be credited to

these accounts.

2.16 Overall assessment of the manner in which implementation of the
programme is contributing to the programme objectives and an
analysis of strengths and weaknesses of the programme
implementation.

On the whole. Mid Day Meal Programme which has been implemented in the State has

been able to a great extent to attract more children to schools. Dropout rate has come down
considerably from 24.06% to 9.14%. Mid Day Meal Programme also helps the poor
families by lessening their hesitation to send their children to school where they do not have
to worry about providing food to the children during school hours. Mid Day Meal
Programme will enhance the learning capacity of children as nutritious food is served to
them every day although no study has as yet been conducted on this. At present the only
problem that we are facing is the lack of pucca kitchen-sheds in Gevernment Aided schools
where Mid Day Meal can be cooked and served inspite of any kind of weather. Out of 7813
1..P. Schools and EGS Centres, only 2539 Government Lower Primary Schools have been
provided with Kitchen Sheds. Another 5276 Schools and EGS Centres are yet to be
provided with Good Kitchen Sheds. Out of 2259 Upper Primary Schools, only 468 U.P.
Schools in EBBs have been covered and fund for construction to another 1294 U.P. Schools

is in the process of being released. Another 497 U.P. Schools are without kitchen shed.

2.17 Impact of Mid Day Meal Scheme.

Mid Day Meal Scheme has increased enrolment in schools especially in Primary schools. In
2008-09 the enrolment was 461741 in both the Primary Schools and EGS Centres and in the
year 2009-10 it has increased to 532523. There are reports from different parts of the State

that more children are attracted to school with the introduction of cocked Mid Day Meal

Scheme. As such attendance also has increased 1n schools.
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2.18 Third Party Evaluation

The State Resource Center (SRC) of North Eastern Hill University (NEHU) has been
commissioned to take up Third Party Evaluation of the Scheme. The outcome of the
evaluation which will be an independent assessment of the implementation will give the
State an actual/accurate picture based on which the strengths and weaknesses of the Scheme
can be more definitely known. The State Resource Centre (NEHU) is yet to submit its

evaluation report on the study conducted.

2.19 Best Practices followed in the State

As regards transportation of ftoodgrain, the wholesalers are to lift foodgrain from FCl
godown. From the wholesalers’ godown. foodgrain is lifted by the Fair Price Shop dealer
by the wholesalers and the Fair Price Shop dealer at the proportion of 25:75.

To make things casier for the School to maintain the records ot the implementation of the
schenie, formats like Stock Register, Attendance Register, Cash Book Register, School
Monthly formats have been compiled in booklet form and distributed to the schools. During
August 2008 Prof. (Mrs.) P. Menon of NUEPA also visited the State for a study on Best

Practices. It is learnt that her report is coming out shortly.

2.20 Instances of unhygienic food served, children falling ill, sub-
standard supplies, diversion/misuse of resources, social
discrimination and safety measures adopted to avoid recurrence
of such incidents.

[nstances of unhygienic food served, children falling ill. supply of sub standard food items,

diversion/misuse of resources and social discrimination has not been reported from any

quarter. Strict instructions were given to the subsidiary offices that the fund released for
implementation of MDM should not be diverted for any other purposes. In Meghalaya there

is absolutely no social discrimination of students taking part in MDM Scheme.

2.21 Extent of involvement of NGOs and Civic Body Organizations
(CBOs)/PRIs.

The involvement of NGO in the implementation of MDM Scheme has been particularly

very encouraging in the Garo Hills Division of the State. However. the other Districts are

also opening the door to greater involvement of such NGOs in their respective Districts.
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2.22 Status of School Health Programme with Special Focus on
Provision of micronutrients, Vitamin-A, de-worming medicine,
Iron and Folic acid, Zinc and record of height, weight etc.
The matter of administering of micronutrients like Iron, Folic Acid and Vitamins and other
appropriate supplements along with 6 monthly doses of de-worming tablets 1o the children
has been taken up with the Health Department. Simultaneously school health programme is
also being conducted in schools under NRHM. There was no mechanism of health checks in
the past. However, after a meeting between Education Department and Health Department it
was agreed that health checks would start from the beginning of the year 2008 school
session. To begin with, the Health Department had agreed to conduct health checks in 308
schools falling under 28 Community Health Centres. The programme is expected to extend
many more schools in the near future. In the meeting held recently under the Chairmanship
of Principal Secretary, Urban Affairs Department. the Director of Health Services has
promised that health checkups and administering of micro-nutrients like Iron. folic-acid and
vitamins, etc, will be taken up with more regularity and necessary instructions will be issued

by the Health Department to all its concerned officials at the Districts levels.

2.23 Steps Taken to strengthen the monitoring mechanism in the Village,
Block District and State Level and status of constitution of Steering-
cum-Monitoring Committees at these levels.

Comprehensive monitoring of the scheme was taken up by the inspecting staff including

personnel from the Elementary & Mass Education Department and also SSA functionaries

like BMC, BRP and CRP.

Steering and Monitoring Committees have also been set up at the State, District and Block

levels. At the District levels regular meetings are conducted by the Deputy Commissioners

to monitor the scheme. A State Level Steering-Cum-Monitoring Committee has also been

held on the 3™ February 2009 under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary.

2.24 Arrangement for departmental inspections to MDM centres and
percentage of schools inspected and summary of findings and remedial
measures.

MDM Scheme inspection is done simultaneously with normal school inspection by the

Deputy Inspectors, Sub Inspectors, SEO, LSEO, BMC, BRP and CRP. During school

inspections, the inspecting staff has been instructed to specially look into aspects of

implementation of MDM Scheme like quality of cooked meals given to the children and
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tasting of food by the teachers. In every quarter almost 25% of schools are inspected but
compilation and submission of reports had not been quite satisfactory due to shortage of
equipment and manpower at the Sub-Divisional levels. Despite these limitations. the State

Government is trying to improve the situation.

2.25 Note an Action Taken on the findings of National Level Review Meeting
held at New Delhi on 1st August 2008 and Regional Review Meetings
held on 4.7.08, 15.10.08, 6.11.08 and 29.11.08.
The Minutes of the above meetings have not been made available to the
state which is. therefore, not aware of any action that has to be taken on the
findings of the National Level Meeting held at New Delhi at 15t August 2008 and

Regional Review Meetings held on 4.7.08, 15.10.08, 6.11.08 and 29.11.08.

2.26 Feedback/comments in respect of report of Monitoring Institutions
designated for your State/UT to monitor implementation of MDM and
action taken thereon.

The findings and the observations of the monitoring institute are discussed as one of the

agenda items of SSA and MDMS Review Meetings as and when the same are made

available to the State Government. The District officers have been instructed to furnish their
comments on the reports. The points raised in the reports like appointment of cooks and
helpers so that teachers are not made to cook mid day meals were explained and necessary
advice was given on how to circumvent the particular problems highlighted therein. The

District Commissioners have also been requested to ensure that allotment and lifting of

foodgrains is regular and timely.

It is a fact that there had been some disruptions in giving MDM to the school children

during the rainy seasons due to the absence of good kitchen sheds. With the construction of

kitchen sheds in 2539 Government L.P. Schools and better convergence with the schemes
like NREGS. BRGF, etc, this situation is expected to significantly improve in the near

future.
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ANNEXURE - |

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHAILAYA
FOUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

Dated Shillong the 29'" November 2002.

/7 No. EDN. 130/93/8:7 In exercise of the powers conferred on him by Sub-section 5 of
Section 6 of the Meghalaya (Taking over of District Council Lower Primary Schools) Act
1993 the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to direct that the School Managing
Committee (SMC) of all schools taken over by the Government under this Act shall aiso
impiement the provision of cooked mid day meal to the school children under the
National Programme for Nutritional Support to Primary Education in accordance with
the directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of india in Writ Petition (C) 196/2001
People Union for Civil Liberties versus Union of India and others, with rice/ wheat
provided by the Government of india and with funds provided by State Government of

Meghalaya
This order shall take immediate effect. § -
'/ -
(Shri G. P. Wahlang, 1AS.,)
Commissioner ¢~ Secretary
to the Government of Meghalaya,
Education Department.
Memo No. EDN. 130/93/_ _ Dated Shillong the 29* November 2002.
Copy to: -

The Director, Elementary and Mass Education, Meghalaya, Shillong for information
and necessary action. She is directed to ensure that similar steps are taken by the
'Managing Committees of all Government - aided schools in the State:

. ]
)i
X i
o
;

(Shri G. P~ Wahlang, 1AS.,)
Commissioner ¢» Secretary

to the Government of Meghalaya,
Education Department.
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POR OF ELENMINDERY & MASS EDUCATIO

ALY S sea % T LCNG

FiCt GF The DiRE(

1,

oL BEME/GB/ML ~C/NLM/G/2002/60,  Tt.unillosg, the /T /nec, 2002,

!
v

Ppam g Ymt L, Momic M oA, M P ,MPEILL,
Jt.ddr ter fierment-1y & Macs Fducatian,
M-qthialay=,5hillorg

A1} Ly.lnspectonr of Schunis

Sut jec bt~ [mplementation of Uooked-Mid-Day Meal
Sir/Mraam,

I 2m directed to forward herewith a copy of
Govt.'s Notific=tion No.EDN,130/93/837, dt.29.11,02 from:
Commissioner & Secretary to the Gavt,sf Meghal=ya, Education
Department far itzcking nacessary action-from your end. In
this cannection, 1 am to recuest you kindly-to ensure that
simflar-steps be taken by the Managing Committees of all
Govt, Alded Schools which fall under your jurisdilction to
implement the provésion-of Cooked Mid-Day-Meal to-the school
Children, under the National Programme for Nutritiem support
tu primary educatiun In accordance with the direction given
by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia in W.,P.(C)}196/2001 as
dfrected by the Govt, . -

Please treat this as "Top Most Priority"

Yours faithfully,
¢

Jt.Director Elementary & Mass Educatian,
Meghalays,Shillong
L [(

Mema.No.DEME/GA/MISC/MDM/4/2002/60-A Dt,Shillong,the!d /gec, '02

Copy to:- .

{. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Gavt.of Meghalaya,Educatin
Department with reference to the abuve Govt,Notification
d$,29.11.,2002 for favour of information,

2. The SecretarQ to the Govt,of Meghalaya,Education Department
for information.

3. the Dy,Commissioners

4, The Special Officer,tn the Govt.of Meghalaya,Education Deptt,,
for information,
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LOWER PRIMARY STAGE

Menu for Mid Day Meal Programme in Schools

Khicdi
Ingrediants
Ricw 80 gms
Dal(Masuri) 20 gms
Gil 25 ml
Vegetables 20 gms (Mixed
vegetables including
green vegetables)
Salt To taste
Trumeric Pinch
Method

* Wash rice and Dal and then cook
together adding the vegetables till soft

* Add Salt and turmeric, mix well.
* Season with mustard oil and serve
hot.

Nutritive value
480 calories
13 gms protein oil

Serve while still hot

Cost
Dal @ 32/- Rs.0.64
Oil @ 56/- Rs.0.14
Sal and Vegetables Rs.0.47
Fuel and Labour Rs.0.83

Total - Rs.2.08

Khicdi with eggs

Ingrediants

Ricw 80 gms

Dal(Masuri) 20 gms

Qil 25mi

Vegetables 20 gms (Mixed vegetables
including green vegetables)

Sait To taste

Trumeric Pinch

(eggs 20 nos per hundred children)

Method

*As in No.1 recipe. Only towards the end, the
eggs are to be crushed together, added to the
mixture and five minutes more of cooking it
should be done

Nutritive value

480 calories
13 gms protein oil + Mineral & Vitamins

Serve while still hot

Cost
Dal @ 32/- Rs.0.64
Oil @ 56/- Rs.0.14
Salt and Vegetables& eggs Rs.0.47
Fuel and Labour Rs.0.83
Total - Rs.2.08

Dal - Bhat
Ingrediants
Ricw 100 gms
Dal(Masuri) 25 gms
oil 5 ml
Vegetables 20 gms
Salt To taste
Trumeric Pinch
Method

* Wash rice and cook with sufficient
water till soft (do not throw water)
Wash Dal and cook till soft, adding
vegetables, salt and turmeric powder

* Season with mustard oil and and
Dhania patta

Serve with rice while still hot
Nutritive value

480 calories
13 gms protein oil + Mineral &
Vitamins

Serve while still hot

Cost
Dal @ 32/- Rs.0.70
Oil @ 56/- Rs.0.28
Sal and Vegetables Rs.0.27
Fuel and Labour Rs.0.83
Total - Rs.2.08
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"B

UPPER PRIMARY STAGE

Menu for Mid Day Meal Programme in Schools

Khicdi
Ingrediants
Ricw 100 gms
Dal(Masuri) 20 gms
Oil 2.5 mi
Vegetables 20 gms (Mixed
vegetables including
green vegetables)
Salt To taste
Trumeric Pinch
Method

* Wash rice and Dal and then cook
together adding the vegetables till soft

* Add Salt and turmeric, mix weI!A
* Season with mustard oil and serve
hot.

Nutritive value

700 calories
20 gms protein oil

Serve while stili hot

Cost
Dal @ 45/- Rs.0.90
Oil @ 80/- Rs.0.20
Sal and Vegetables Rs.0.67
Fuel and Labour Rs.0.85

Total - Rs.2.62

Khicdi with eggs

Ingrediants

Ricw 100 gms

Dal(Masuri) 20 gms

Ol 2.5 mi

Vegetables 20 gms (Mixed vegetables
including green vegetables)

Salt To taste

Trumeric Pinch

{eggs 20 nos per hundred children)

Method

*As in No.1 recipe. Only towards the end, thé
eggs are to be crushed together, added to the
mixture and five minutes more of cooking it
should be done

Nutritive value

700 calories
20 gms protein oil + Mineral & Vitamins

Serve while still hot

Cost
Dal @ 45/- Rs.0.90
Oil @ 80/- Rs.0.20
Sal and Vegetables Rs.0.67
Fuel and Labour Rs.0.85
Total - Rs.2.62

Dal - Bhat
Ingrediants
Ricw 100 gms
Dal{Masuri) 20 gims
Oit 5 ml
Vegetables 20 gms
Salt To taste
Trumeric Pinch
Method

* Wash rice and cook with sufficient
water till soft (do not throw water)
Wash Dal and cook till soft. adding
vegetables, salt and turmeric powder

* Season with mustard oil and and
Dhania patta

Serve with rice while still hot
Nutritive value

700 calories
20 gms protein oil + Mineral &
Vitamins

Serve while still hot

Cost
Dal @ 45/- Rs.0.90
Qil @ 80/- Rs.0.40
Sal and Vegetables Rs.0.47
Fuel and Labour Rs.0.85
Total - Rs.2.62
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ANNEXURE -V
DIRECTORATE

Phouded 22258

OF ELEMENTARY & MASS EDUCATION Ped R
Mlegfiabaga 0 Shil€anyg bt sz

coant ey mdm g saboo coin

NOOBENEABP MDMS S 200810, Dated Shillong, the 6™ June, 2008

From - Shei. WoSvarem, [EN,
Dircctor of Elementary and Mass Education,
Meghalaya, Shillong

1 : The Deputy Inspector of Schools
Lura/ Dadengiry Ampatyy Williamnagar: Baghmara,

Stbgect Released of funds fur provisioning of kitchen equipmentsidevices to Upper

Primary Schools in Educationally Backward Blocks,

S Madaa,

v pursaanee ab Govt tenta Noo FDNSG2ouSs 60 dated RS 2o,
Pt R TCR TN L i _ At
e iRupees ] venlyvoaduch
et e s s rchon equepmients devices o R Soni oo ner sChoel as detaded i
Cood the scdieois toobe prosaded wathe kchen equpiments desoes abse
Fund tor Kichen cquipments-devices 1 to be mcurred on the tolowing items
a1 3 Nos. o Cookimg utensit @ Ry, 700 X3 Rs. 2100 -
By DS of sastung wenst o R 300 N3 - Rs 906 -
4 Nos ot atuminium bucket ¢ Rs 400 x4 - Rs 1600 -
JpOiher utensils, spoon.ete. g Ry 00 perschool = Ry 400 -
1ot Ry 3001 -
Phe Tund s subgect to the tollowing conditions
i The school shall utihize the tund tor provisioniig of kitchen equipments devices in

~chools under Mid Day Meal Schemes in accordunce ot the provisions of the rules
and not divert the money tor any other purpose.
iy The school shall mantain proper account of the fund received by it from the
Grovernment
Fhe schood shall mamtam a regisier of oy able properties und such other records
the same wav as it s done with the TP Schools
fodhe Uuhisauen Cortificae and the expenditure stitement of the tund receved by the
Deputy nspector ot Schouls have to be submitted within 20 davs trom the date of

receny m the Fund

Kennelworth Road. Latumkhrah, Shitlong - 793003

Page - |




DIRECTORATE
OF ELEVMIENTARY & MASS EDUCATION S
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[EIRTI% SN TR

Dircctor of §lementary X Mass I ducatoi,

D Muoechabova, Stidlong,
o So DT O ABE SIS S 2668 o v
: i ; 1 . N
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Dircetor of 1 lementary & Mass Fducation,
\’W\ Meghalaya, Shillong.
— : I - E .

¥

Kennehworth Rowd, Latwmbhrah, Shillonyg - 793003 Page - 2




90»0'0"E 0'E
I

ASSAM
26"0’0"N-
5“30'0"N-
BANGLADESH
25"0'0"N-
pr— STATE GIS LAB.
(MEGHALAYA)
90"30*0"E

9r0'0"E 9r30'0"E 92°0'0"E 92°30'0"E
_J I « R
N
W NE
S
TO GUWAHATI
ASSAM
' J
NO)4GPpH HQR."
LR
UMAINO
X' MARANG e ! NN"N/
NMANTHADRAIDHAN NGKNENG
MONGSTOIN A A A v LASKEIN
AFt \' MAI S 47J1SB."padlasken |
\ NONGSTOMQL. Mawphuw™ ooy A
(/:-/\ /m’ ma(f\ K@g JOWSHQFLAYGHMAT.
: MANKRARIPIKYRNAT 1‘] " PR, o
— 4 A kKA BRY
R>MAR MA n
i"RA | AMUREM. 51
A ) i
BANGLADESH
LEGEND

SCALE 1:1,350,000
125 25 50 75

91“0'0"E

91"30'0"E

A DISTRICT HEADQUARTER
BLOCK HEADQUARTER

0  SUB DIVISION
| | STATE BOUNDARY

DISTRICT BOUNDARY
00 e BLOCK BOUNDARY
IKilometers m—  « NATIONAL HIGHWAY
....... STATE HIGHWAY

— e 1
! 92*30'0"E




2r30‘0"N-

26"00"N-

25°30*0"N-

25"0'0"N-

24 I0"fH

C & RD BLOCK MAP OF MEGHALAYA

90*(:'0"E 90“3C|)*O"E 91V\II E 9r30°0"E 92“0'0"E
«

ASSAM

BANGLADESH

STATE GIS LAB SCALE 1:1,360,000
(MEGHALAYA) 0 15 30 60 90 120

92*3(|)'O"E

ASSAM

BANGLADESH

m Kilometers

T T
90*30'0"E 9r0*0*'E 91»30'0"E 92WE

-26®30'0"N

-26*0'0"N

-25»30'0"N

-25"0'0"N

-24*30'0"N



imp “OWINQ DiaiRBOTION OF FN GODOWNS IN MEOHALAYA FOR MID DAY [«AL iC H m
prgdl QANHE
................ | [ I I

ASSAM

T250#1l

2St'fH
JSTATEBOUNDARY BANGLADESH

DISTRICT BOUNDARY

JOWAIFCI-JH
NONGPOH FCI-RB
SHILLONG FCI-EKH

> > » »

SHILLONG FCI-WKH

TURAFCI-WGH

TURAFCI-SGh ) STATE GIS LAB.
SCALE 1:1,350,000 (MEGHALAYA)

A WILLIAM NAGAR FCI-EGH
) ! ' [ e

I
0TI



Table: AT-1: GENERAL INFORMATION-2008-09

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

State: MEGHALAYA

1. No. of children availing Mid-Day Meal as on 31.12.2008 (Pry + U. Pry)

Table-AT-1

sC ST OBC Minority Others Total
() ... @ 2 3) __ 4 5) 6)
Boys 5031 197148 © 1513 : 6260 209952
Girls 3714 179923 1145 5241 190023
Total __ 8745 377071 2658 0 11501 399975
2. Staff (Cook/heiper/others) employed under Mid Day Meal Scheme
sc ST OBC Minority Others Total
() @ 2) ©)] @ (5) 6)
Male 85 2850 63 2998
Female 62 4691 64 4817
Total 147 7541 0 0 127 7815

3. Salary paid to Staff (Cook/helper/others) employed under Mid Day Meal Scheme

Staff Average Monthly Remarks/basis/norms for appointment and payment of wages
Salary
Cook
@ Rs0.40/- per child per day (LPS)
Helper @ Rs.0.60/- per child per day (UPS)
Others

4. Break-up of nutrition content and cost of meal per child per day as per State Nutrition/Expenditure Norm
including Central Assistance & State contribution (unit cost).

A. Primary
Sl. No. Food item Quantity Cost of Qty Calories Protein
(in gms) Recommended content (in
(inRs.) gms)
(1) 2 2) (3). @ 5)
1 Foodgrains
(Wheat/Rice) i00 Supplied free 340 g
2 Pulses 20 0.50 70 5
3 Vegetables (in leafy) 50 0.50 25
4 Qil & fat 5 0.25 45
5 ISalt & Condiments 0.15
6 Fuel 0.20
7 Labour & other
administrative charge 0.40
8 Any other items 0.08
Total 175 2.08 480 13
B. Upper Primary
Sl. No. Food item Quantity Cost of Qty Calories Protein
(in gms) Recommended content (in
(inRs.) gms)
() (2) 2) () . 4) (5)
1 Foodgrains .
(Wheat/Rice) 150 Supplied free 510 12
2 Pulses 30 0.75 110 8
3 Vegetables ( in leafy) 60 0.60 35 -
4 Oil & fat 5 0.25 45 -
5 Salt & Condiments - 0.17 - -
6 Fuel - 0.25 - -
7 Labour & other
administrative charge - 0.60 - -
8 Any other items - - - -
Total 245 2.62 700 20
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[MID-DAY MEAL SCHEME]

Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-2 : Details of Provisions made in the State Budget 2009-10

State : MEGHALAYA

1) Cooking Cost : Primary

Year Allocations in State/UT Budget
Central Assistance State Total Total Expenditure
(Reimbursement) Contribution
1 2 3 4 5
2006-07 659.73 210.67 870.40 870.04
2007-08 2372.31 263.60 2635.91 1213.85
2008-09 983.23 104.04 1087.27 2132.03
2009-10 Not Appiicable

NB: The expenditure for 2008-09 includes reimburement to the schools for the expenditure they have made during 2007-08.

2) Cooking Cost : Upper Primary

Year Allocations in State/UT Budget
Central Assistance State Total Total Expenditure
(Reimbursement) Contribution
1 2 3 4 5
2007-08 95.88 8.34 104.22 Nil
2008-09 675.51 55.94 731.45 544.74
2009-10 Not Applicable

3) Cost of meal per child per day, as per State Expenditure Norm including Central Assistance & State
contribution (Unit Cost). [Excluding Cost of Foodgrains]

4) Construction of Kitchen-cum-Stores (Primary + Upper Prima

Year Primary Upper Primary
2006-07 2.00 -
2007-08 2.0 2.50
2008-09 2.08 262
2009-10

ry)

Year Provision in the State Budget Expenditure
Central assistance State Contribution if any Total
(Re-imbursement) |including through convergence
2006-07 1523.40 0 1623.40 Nil
2007-08 280.80 0 280.80 1523.40
2008-09 776.40 0 776.40 276.60
2009-10 Not Applicable

NB: 1) The amount sanctioned for 2006-07 was released to the districts during 2007-08.
2) The amount released for EBBs was released to the districts during 2008-09.

3) The amount sanctioned for 2008-09 is in the process of being released to the Districts.

5) Procurement of Kitchen Devices (Primary + Upper Primary)

Year Provision in the State Budget Expenditure
Central assistance State Contribution if any Total
(Re-imbursement) Jincluding through convergence
2006-07 72.48 0 7248 72.48
2007-08 23.40* 0 23.40 Nil
2008-09 54.45 ** 0 54.45 23.05
2009-10 Not Appl@ué!:le

NB: * Funds for kitchen devices for UPS in EBBs was released to the districts during 2008-09.
** Steps are being taken to release fund for kitchen devices to the districts during 2008-09.

7
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(Signature)

Secretary of Nodal Department
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Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-3: COVERAGE (No. of Institutions covered) [Primary ]

State: MEGHALAYA As on 31st Dec., 2008

S. | Name of District No. of Institutions No. of Institutions regularly serving MDM Diff.
No. (Govt+LB) GA EGS Centres| AIE .| Total [(Govt+LB) GA EGS Centres| AIE Total | Between
Schools | Schools Centres| (col Schools | Schools Centres|(col.8+9+1| (7) -(12)
(including . 3+4+5+6)| (including 0+11)
SSA) SSA)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ' 9 10 11 12 13
1 |East Khasi Hills 537 732 40 1309 537 732 40 1309 0
2 |Ri-Bhoi 441 174 10 625 441 174 10 625 0
3 {West Khasi Hills 607 738 34 1379 607 738 34 1379 0
4 |Jaintia Hills 621 213 253 1087 621 213 253 1087 0
5 |East Garo Hills 697 215 119 1031 697 215 119 1031 0
6 |West Garo Hills 1269 291 162 1722 1269 291 162 1722 0
7 South Garo Hills 468 112 82 662 468 112 82 362 0
Total 4640 2475 700 7815 4640 2475 700 7815 0

Govt: Government Schools
LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools

Reasons for the difference in col. 13 i.\ }\)‘
WA

Date: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
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Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-3A: COVERAGE (No. of Institutions covered) [ Upper Primary]
Number of Institutions eligible for MDMS

State: MEGHALAYA As on 31st Dec., 2008
S. | Name of District| No, of Institutions having upper primary classes WITHOUT [| No. of Institutions having upper primary classes WITH Total
No. primary classes (classes |-V) attached to them primary classes (classes I-V) attached to them (7) + (12)
(Govt+LB) GA EGS Centres AIE Total (Govt+LB) GA EGS Centres| AIE Total
Schools | Schools Centres | (col 3+4+5+6)|| Schools | Schools Centres| (col.8+9+10+
{including (including 11)
SSA) SSA)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1 |East Khasi Hills 236 214 450 5 0 5 455
2 |Ri-Bhoi 139 78 217 2 6 8 225
3 |West Khasi Hilis 216 184 400 4 0 4 404
4 |Jaintia Hills 209 95 304 2 2 4 308
5 |East Garo Hills 202 92 294 0 0 0 294
g |West Garo Hills 171 242 413 0 8 8 421
7 |South Garo Hills 93 59 152 0 0 0 152
Total 1266 964 2230 13 16 29 | 2259
Govt: Government Schools (including SSA Schools)
LB: Local Body Schools “ﬂ
GA: Govt Aided Schools A
| ™M
Date: ~

(‘Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
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State: MEGHALAYA

Table: AT-3B: COVERAGE (No. of Institutions covered) [ Upper Primary]

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Number of Institutions regularly serving MDM

As on 31st Dec., 2008

S. | Name of District| Ng_of Institutions having upper primary classes WITHOUT || No. of Institutions having upper primary classes WITH Total
No. primary classes (classes |-V} attached to them primary classes (classes I-V) attached to them (7) +12)
(Govt+LB) GA EGS Centres AIE Total (Govt+LB) GA EGS Centres| AIE Total
Schools | Schools Centres | (col 3+4+5+6) | Schools | Schools Centres| (col.8+9+10+
(includes (includes 11)
SSA) SSA)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1 |East Khasi Hills 236 214 450 5 0 5 455
2 |Ri-Bhoi 139 78 217 2 6 8 225
3 |West Khasi Hills 216 184 400 4 0 4 404
4 |Jaintia Hills 209 95 304 2 2 4 308
5 |East Garo Hills 202 92 294 0 0 0 294
6 |West Garo Hills 171 242 413 0 8 8 421
7 |South Garo Hills 93 59 152 0 0 0 152
T otal 1266 964 0 2230 13 16 0 29 2259
Govt: Government Schools N
LB: Local Body Schools [\ 2
GA: Govt Aided Schools P
SN
Date: (Signature)

-30-

Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government/UT Administration of




[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-4

Table: AT-4:District-wise information on Enrolment and Children availing MDM for 2008-09 for Primary Stage

(Classes | - V)
State: MEGHALAYA (As on 30th Sep., 2008)
S. No. | Name of District Total Enrolment No. of children availing MDM*
Classes EGS AIE Centres Total Classes EGS AIE Centres Total
1-v Centres {col 3+4+5) |-V Centres (col.7+8+9)
(Govt+LB+ (Govt+LB+GA
GA) )
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
4 |EastKhasiHills | 4153147 4288 127430 50057 2374 52431
2 |Ri-Bhoi 48285 2070 50355 17163 1142 18305
3 |WestKhasiHills | 75479 6913 82383 40130 2639 42769
4 [Jaintia Hills 51213 8192 59405 27826 10122 37948
5 |EastGaro Hills 44076 1259 45335 31283 2836 34119
g |WestGaroHills | 446175 9803 125978 52465 7288 59753
7 [South GaroHills | 35495 6142 41637 12298 2493 14791
- Total 493856 38667 532523 231222 28894 260116
* District wise aggregation of actual no. of children availing MDM based on school level MDM attendance register maintained.
Govt: Government Schools
LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools SCHOOL EGS AlE
i)  No of actual school working days during 1.4.2008 to 31.12.2008: 176 176
i) No. of days mid-day meal served during 1.4.2008 to 31.12.2008: 155 195
N
Date: X O\ (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

-31-

Government/UT Administration of




[Mid-Day Meal Scheme] '
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-4A

Tabie: AT-4A:District-wise information on Enrolment and Children availing MDM for 2008-09 for Upper Primary
Stage (Classes VI - Viil)

State: MEGHALAYA

(As on 30th Sep., 2008)

S. No. | Name of District Total Enrolment No. of children availing MDM*
Classes EGS AIE Centres Total Classes EGS AIE Centres Toual
I-v [ Centres (col 3+4+5) 1-v Centres (col.” 24Q)
(Govt+LB+ (Govt+LB+GA
GA) )
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 |East Khasi Hills 26247 26247 41368 41368
2 [|Ri-Bhoi 11456 11456 11552 11552
3 |WestKhasi Hills 28367 28367 20258 20258
4 [Jaintia Hills 17531 17531 21674 21624
5 |East Garo Hills 17021 17021 9401 9401
6 |West Garo Hills 33407 33407 27939 27939
7 {South Garo Hills 8388 8388 7667 7667
- |Total 142417 142417 139859 139859
* District wise aggregation of actual no. of children availing MDM based on school level MDM attendance register maintained.
Govt: Government Schools
LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools SCHOOL EGS Alg
i) No of actual school working days during 1.4.2008 to 31.12.2008: 176 176
i)  No. of days mid-day meal served during 1.4.2008 to 31.12.2008: 155 158,
NI
Date: A ’L\ (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department
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Government/UT Administration of




[Mid-Day Meai Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-4B: No. of Children as per Annual Plan Vs. actual no. of Children availing MDM [PRIMARY]

State: MEGHALAYA

As on 31st Dec., 2008

S. | Name of District | No. of children as per Annual Plan Average number of children In % term
No. & Budget 2008-09 availing MDM* °
(Govt+LB+| EGS/AIE Total || (Govt+L | EGS/AIE Total || (Govt+LB+GA)| EGS/AIE | Total
GA) Centres | (col 3+4) [ B+GA) | Centres (col.6+7) Schools Centres [(Col.8/Co
Schools | Schools (Col.6/Col.3)x |(Col.7/Col| 1.5)x 100
. i 100 4)x 100
1 2 3 4 I 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 |East Khasi Hills 50057 2374 | 52431 || 50057 2374 52431 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
2 |Ri-Bhoi 17163 1142 18305 || 17163 1142 18305 100.00 100.00 -| 100.00
3 |West Khasi Hills 40130 2639 42769 || 40130 2639 42769 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
4 [Jaintia Hills 27826 10122 1 37948 || 27826 10122 37948 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
5 |East Garo Hills 31283 2836 34119 || 31283 2836 34119 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
g |West Garo Hills 52465 7288 59753 || 52465 7288 59753 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
7 |South Garo Hills 12298 2493 14791 | 12208 | 2493 14791 100.00 100.00 | 100.00
-
Total 231222 28894 260116 | 231222 | 28894 260116 100.00 100.00 | 100.00

* District wise aggregation of actual no. of children availing MDM based on school level MDM attendance register maintained.
Govt: Government Schools '

LB: Local Body Schools

GA: Govt Aided Schools

Date:

-33-
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Secretary of the Nodai Department
Government/UT Administration of



[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-4C: No. of Children as per Annual Plan vs. actual no. of Children availing MDM [ U. PRY]

State: MEGHALAYA As on 31st Dec., 2008
S. | Name of District | No. of children as per Annual Plan Average number of children In % tarm
No. 2008-09 availing MDM* o
(Govt+LB+| EGSI/AIE Total | (Govt+L | EGS/AIE Total | (Govt+LB+GA)| EGSIAIE| Total
GA) Centres (col 3+4) || B+GA) | Centres (col.6+7) Schools Centres |(Col.8/Co
Schools Schools (Col.6/Col.3)x [{Col.7/Col| I.5)x 100
100 4)x 100
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 |East Khasi Hills 41368 41368 || 41368 41368 100.00 100.00
2 |Ri-Bhoi 11552 11552 || 11552 11552 100.00 100.00
3 |WestKhasi Hills 20258 20258 || 20258 20258 100.00 100.00
4 [Jaintia Hills 21674 | 21674 || 21674 21674 100.00 100.00
5 |East Garo Hills 9401 9401 9401 9401 100.00 100.00
g |West Garo Hills 27939 27939 || 27939 27939 100.00 100.00
7 |South Garo Hills 7667 7667 7667 7667 100.00 100.00
~
Total 139859 139859 | 139859 139859 100.00 100.00

* District wise aggregation of actual no. of children availing MDM based on school level MDM attendance register maintained.
Govt: Government Schools
LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools

Date: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
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State: MEGHALAYA

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-5: Annual Work Plan & Budget vs. PERFORMANCE (Classes | to V)

(For the Puriod ..1.4 08 to 31.12.08)

S. No.| Name of District As per AWP&B 2008-09 PERFORMANCE (Actuals during 2008-09)
No. of No. of No. of meals tc]] Average No. of In% | Average No. of In % Total no. of effective RAte of
children working day be served children availed | terms || working days terms meals served Meals Served
{col col
MDM {6)/cot.(3)]“100 MDM served (8)/(:(‘5.(43]‘100 (RAMS)
[(Col 10/ Col 5) X 100]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 |East Khasi Hills 52431 176 9227856 52431 100.00 145 82.39 7602495 82.39
2 |Ri-Bhoi 18305 176 3221680 18305 100.00 167 94.89 3056935 94 89
3 |West Khasi Hilis 42769 176 7527344 42768 100.00 155 88.07 6629040 88.07
4 |Jantia Hills 37948 176 6678848 37948 100.00 140 79.55 5312720 79.55
5 |FastGaroHills 34119 176 6004944 34119 100.00 167 94.89 5697873 94 89
g [WestGaro Hills 59753 176 10516528 59754 100.00 168 95.45 10038672 05.46
7 |South Garo Hills 14791 176 2603216 14791 100.00 139 78.98 205594 78.98
Total 260116 1232 45780416 260116 100.00 1081 87.74 40393684, | 87.74
/ ’\:/
[V
/IR
Date: LK ":\"-

-35-
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Government/UT Administration of




State: MEGHALAYA

~  [Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-5A: Annual Work Plan & Budget vs. PERFORMANCE (Classes VI to VIl

(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)

S.No. | Name of District As per AWP&B 2008-09 PERFORMANCE (Actuals during 2008-09)
No. of No. of No. of meals to{| Average No. of |In % terms| Average No. of |In % terms|| Total no. of | effective RAte of
children |working day be served children availed (G),co’:(‘;')rm working days | ‘?1’{::'-‘4’1 meals served| Meals Served
MDM MDM served (RAMS)
[(Col 10/ Col 5) X 100]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 East Khasi Hills 41368 176 7280768 41368 100.00 145 82.39 5998360 82.39

2 |Ri-Bhoi 11552 176 2033152 11552 100.00 167 94.89 1929184 94.89

3 {West Khasi Hills 20258 176 3565408 20258 100.00 155 88.07 3139990 88.07

4 |Jaintia Hills 21674 176 3814624 21674 100.00 140 79.55 3034360 79.55

5 |East Garo Hills 9401 176 1654576 9401 100.00 167 94.89 1569967 94.89

6 |West Garo Hills 27939 176 4917264 27939 100.00 168 95.45 4623752 95.45

7  |South Garo Hills 7667 176 1349392 7667 100.00 139 78.98 1065713 78.98

Total 139859 1232 24615184 139859 100.00 1081 87.74 21431326 ~ 87.74

Date: —

-36 -

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of




State: MEGHALAYA

1 K~ody 1 E3 OCeme,

Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-6: Utilisation of foodgrains [Classes (I-V)]

[Qnty in MTs])
(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
3. | Name of District Rice Wheat
No. Allocation | Opening Lifted Aggregate | Balance* Stock | Quantity of stock Difference Allocation for Opening [Lifted from| Aggregate Balance* Quantity of | Difference
forthe FY [Balance as| from FCI| quantity [ ason 31.12.2008 | physically available | between Book | the FY 2008- |Balance ason] FCI quantity Stock stock between
2008-09 |on 01.4.08 Consumed (col.4+5-6) with State/lUT Govt* |stock vis- a -vis| 09 (GROSS)| 01.4.08 Consumed at ason physically | Book stock
(GROSS) at School [Book Stock] as on 31.12.2008 | Physical stock [ by MDM-PAB School level | 31.12.2008 {available with{ vis- a -vis l
by MDM- levet [Physical Stock] as on (col.11+12- | State/UT Physical
PAB 31.12.2008 13) Govt* as on | stock as on
(Col 7-8) [Book 31.12.2008 | 31.12.2008
Stock] | [Physical | (Col14-15) |
Stock] ‘
1 2 3 2 3 g 7 8 3 10 B 12 13 12 15 %]
1_|Fast Khasi Hills 1628.76 0.00| 1628.76]  1341.94 286.82 286.82 0.00 - - - - - -
2 [Ri-Bhoi 528.72 0.00{ 52226 495.57 26.69 26.69 0.00 - - - - - - ;
3 |West Khasi Hills 1136.88 0.00] 1136.88]  1001.25 135.63 135.63 0.00 - - - - - -
4_|Jaintia Hills 831.20 0.00| 709.44 564.36 145.08 145.08 0.00 - - - - - - -
5 _|Fast Garo Hills 697.02 000] 627.99 595.90 32.09 32.09 0.00 - - - - - -
6_{West Garo Hills 1370.28 0.00] 1370.28]  1307.93 62.35| 62.35 0.00 - - - - - - -
7_|South Garo Hills 396.92 0.00] 39691 313.48 83.43/ 83.43 0.00 - - - - - - -
!
Total 6589.78 6392.52|  5620.43 772.09 772.09 0.00 .

* includes unspent balance at State, District, Block and schoo! level (including NGOs/Private Agencies) at the end of quarter.
Note: The reason for 0.9 and col. 16 (difference between column 7 & 8 and 14 & 15, if any), and nature of adjustment made is required to be provided in a separate enclosure if necessary.

Date:
Place: Shillong
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Secretary of the Ncdal Department
Government/UT Administration of

Seal:




[Mid-Day Maa! Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-6A: Utilisation of foodgrains [Cla {(VI-viil)]
State: MEGHALAYA (Qnty in MTs]
(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
S. | Name of District Rice Wheat
No Allocation | Opening Lifted Aggregate | Balance* Stock | Quantity of stock| Difference Allocation for Opening Lifted Aggregate Balance* Quantity of Difference
for the FY | Balance | from FCI| quantity [ason 31.12.2008 physically between Book | the FY 2008- |Balance as on| from FCI quantity Stock stock physically| between
2008-09 ason Consumed (col.4+5-6) available with |stock vis- a -vis| 09 (GROSS)| 01.4.08 Consumed at ason available with | Book stock
(GROSS) | 01.4.08 at School | [Book Stock] | State/UT Gowt* | Physical stock | by MDM-PAB School level | 31.12.2008 | State/lUT Gowvt* | vis- a -vis
by MDM- level as on 31.12.2008 as on (c0l.11+12-13) | as on 31.12.2008| Physical
PAB [Physical Stock]| 31.12.2008 [Book Stock] [Physical stock as on
(Col 7-8) Stock] 31.12.2008
(Col 14-15)
1 2 3 4 5 5 7 ) 9 10 K 12 13 14 15 76
1 |EastKhasi Hills 1100.58 0.00| 1100.58 906.77 193.81 193.81 0 : - . ; : 3
2 |Ri-Bhoi 357.26 0.00] 357.26 339.00 18.26 18.26 0.00 . ; : ; : ;
3_|WestKhasi Hills 768.20 0.00] 47315]  416.70 56.45 56.45 0.00 - - - - - - :
4 |Jaintia Hills 561.64 0.00] 516.25 410.68 105.57 105.57 0 - ; } - . : .
5_|East Garo Hilis 47098  70.47| 47096] 44689 94.24 94.24 0.00 - - - - - - -
g |West Garo Hills 92592  500.51] 92592 883.79 542.64 542 64 0 - - - - ; . -
7 jSouth Garo Hills 268.20]  54.63] 26820 211.82 111.01 111.01 0.00 . ; . - ; :
Total 4452.78]  625.31] 4112.31| 3615.65 1121.97 1121.97 0.00 ; ; . .

*: includes unspent balance at State, District, Block and schoot level (including NGOs/Private Agencies) at the end of quarter.
Note: The reason for col.9 & 186 (difference between column 7 & 8 and 13 & 14, if any), and nature of adjustment made is required to be provided in a separate enclosure if nece

Date:

Place:
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Secretary of the Nodal
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(Sianature)
Department

Government/UT Administration of

Seal:




Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10
Table: AT-7: Utilisation of Cooking cost [Classes (I-V)]

State: MEGHALAYA

[Rs. in lakh]

S.No. Name of District Allocation for Opening Cooking Total Cooking cost| Total Unspent Share of unspent
2008-09 Balance as assistance expenditure Balance as on | balance mentioned in
(Note: 1) on 01.4.2008 received (Note: 2) 31.12.2008 column7
(No-e: 1) {Note: 1) [Col. 4+5-6] _Iplease see note-6 below]
(Note:3 & 4) Central State
Share Share
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 East Khasi Hills 219.16 109.94 549.26 505.44 153.76 138.38 15.38
2 Ri-Bhoi 76.51 49.38 211.49 192.92 67.95 61.16 6.80
3 West Khasi Hills 178.77 122.91 454.75 301.52 276.14 248.53 27.61
4 Jaintia Hills 158.62 183.43 273.53 283.11 173.85 156.47| 17.39:
5 East Garo Hills 142.61 0.00 278.79 213.65 65.14 58.63 6.51
6 West Garo Hills 249.77 0.30 553.57 484.18 69.39 62.45 6.94
7 South Garo Hills 61.83 0.00 158.77 151.21 7.56 6.80 0.76
STATE LEVEL *ﬁ To7.57 147,57
Total Bl 1087.27 465.66 2480.16 2132.03 * 921.36 ** 839.98 81.38

NB: * Total cooking cost expenditure includes reimbursement to the schools for the expenditure they have made during 2007-08.

** The total unspent balance of Rs.921.36 lakhs includes the 2nd instalment of Rs.107.57 lakhs which is in the process of being released to the

Districts.

Total Cost of the meal Assi(:fl:tt:l;a: Out State Contribution

Stage (Excluding cost of food grains) Per child per day of the Col.1) (Out of col. 1)
1 2 3
Primary Rs.2.08/- Rs.1.89/- Rs. 0.20/-
Note 1. Includes Central Assistanace & State Contributicn, both in terms of funds and monetary value of the commaodities supplied by the State/UT.
Note 2:  including monetary value of the commodities supplied by the State/UT and consumed at school level..
Note 3.  Including monetary value of closing stock of commodities supplied by the State/UT.
Note 4 Unspent balance is aggregate of unspent balances at District, Block, Village/Panchayat & School level.
Note 5:  State contribution of cooking cost released to M{M Scheme during 2007-08 Rs. 263.60 Lakhs.
Note 6:  Total unspent balance as on 31.3.2008 as per col. 7, is to be shared between Centre & State in the same ratio of Cenfre alloé)ation for 2007-
08 and State contribution as per note 5 above. P

Date:
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Table: AT-7A: Utilisation of Cooking cost [Classes (VI-VIII)]

State: MEGHALAYA

[Rs. in lakh]
S.No. | Name of District Allocation for | Opening Cooking Total Cooking cost Total Unspent Share of unspent
2008-09 Balance as assistance expenditure Balance as on balance mentioned in
(Note: 1) on 01.4.2008 received (Note: 2) 31.12.2008 column 7
(Note: 1) (Note: 1} [Col. 4+5-6} [please see note-6 below]
{Note:3 & 4) Central State
Share Share
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 East Khasi Hills 216.35 0.60 187.50 162.51 24.99 22.49 2.50
2 |Ri-Bhoi 60.42 0.c0 44.62 36.88 7.74 6.97 0.77
3 |West Khasi Hil's 105.94 0.00 83.57 75.32 8.25 7.43 0.83
4 [Jaintia Hills 113.36 0.00 85.21 72.18 13.03 11.73 1.30
5 East Garo Hills 49.17 11.70 42.61 42.61 11.70 10.53 1.17
6 |West Garo Hills 146.12 83.42 123.63 123.63 83.42 75.08 8.34
7 South Garo Hills 9.10 8.19 0.91
STATE LEVEL 2.43 2.43
Total [ 160.65 144.83)  15.82
Central A
Total Cost of the meal Assitance (Out State Contribution
Stage | (Excluding cost of food grains) Per child per day of the Col.1) (Out of col. 1)
1 2 3
UPPY Rs.2.62]- Rs.2.415/- Rs.0.20/-
Note 1: Includes Central Assistanace & State Contribution, both in terms of funds and monetary value of the commodities supplied by the State/UT.
Note 2: Including monetary value of the commodities supplied by the State/UT and consumed at school level..
Note 3: Including monetary value of closing stock of commodities supplied by the State/UT.
Note 4: Unspent balance is aggregate of unspent balances at District, Block, Village/Panchayat & School level.
Note 5: State contribution of cooking cost released to MDM Scheme during 2007-08 Rs.8.34 Lakhs.
Note 6: Total unspent balance as on 31.3.2008 as per co'. 7, is to be shared between Centre & State in the same ratio of Centre alloc afion for 2007-08
and State contribution as per note 5 above.
Date: (Signature)
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LVi-Day Meal Scheme]

Table: AT-8 : Reconciliation of Food grains utilisation vis-a-vis No. of meals served [ Primary ]

State: MEGHALAYA

(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)

No. of Meals
served during | Expected consumption | Actual consumption Diff. in %
Sl. No. Districts 01.4.08 to of food grains in MTs of food grains MTs Diff. [4] - [5] (Nc;te _4)°
31.12.08 (Note-2) ( Note-3)
(Note-1)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 |East Khasi Hills 7602495 1341.94 1341.94 0.000 0.00

2 |Ri-Bhoi 3056935 49557 49557 0.000 0.00

3 |WestKhasi Hills 6629040 1001.25 1001.25 0.000 0.00

4 |Jaintia Hills 5312720 564.36 564.36 0.000 0.00

5  |East Garo Hills 5697873 595.90 595.90 0.000 0.00

6  |West Garo Hills 10038672 1307.93 1307.93 0.000 0.00

7 |South Garo Hills 2055949 313.48 313.48 0.000 0.00

TOTAL 40393684 5620.43 5620.43 0.00 0.00

Note-1: Please ensure total no. meals served in the col. 3 above: is same as col. 10 of Table AT-5
Note-2: Expected consumption of food grains = (col. [3] x .0001 MT ]
Note-3: Total of consumption of food grains = Col 6+13 of Table AT-6
Reasons for difference and nature of
Note-4: corrective measures taken or
" proposed to be taken to reconcile
the food grain utilisation:
A

Date:_ ~ 7 (Signature)

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
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Table: AT-8A : Reconciliation of Food grains utilisation vis-a-vis No. of meals served

[ Upper Primary }
State: MEGHALAYA (For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
No. of Meals
served during Expected Actual consumption
. . e <o
SlI. No. Districts 01.4.08 to consun‘iptl.on of food of food grains MTs Diff. Diff. in %
grains in MTs [4] - [5] (Note-4)
31.12.08 (Note-2) ( Note-3)
(Note-1)
1 East Khasi Hills 5998360 906.77 906.77 0.00 0.00
2 Ri-Bhoi 1929184 339.00 339.00 0.00 0.00
3 West Khasi Hills 3139990 416.70 416.70 0.00 0.00
4 Jaintia Hills 3034360 410.68 410.68 0.00 0.00
5 East Garo Hills 1569967 446.89 446.89 0.00 0.00
6 West Garo Hills 4693752 883.79 883.79 0.00 0.00
7 South Garo Hills 1065713 211.82 211.82 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 21431326 3615.65 3615.65 0.00 0.90
Note-1: Please ensure total no. meals served in the col. 3 above is same as col. 10 of Table AT-5A
Note-2: Expected consumption of food grains = (col. [3] x .00015 MT ]
Note-3: Total of consumption of food grains = Col 6+13 of Table AT-6A
Reasons for difference and nature of'
corrective measures taken or
Note-4: .
proposed to be taken to reconcile
the food grain utilisation:
/
Date: ~ ™" ISignature)
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[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
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Table: AT-9 : Reconciliation of Cooking cost expenditure vis-a-vis No. of meals served.

[ Primary]
State: MEGHALAYA
(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
No. of Meals
served during | Expected Cooking | Actual Cooking : P
e . . Diff. Diff. in %
Sl. No. Districts 01.4.08 to cost expenditure | cost expenditure [4] - [5] (Note-4)
31.12.08 {Note-2) ( Note-3)
(Note-1)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 East Khasi Hills 7602495 158.13 505.44 -347.31 319.64
2 Ri-Bhoi 3056935 63.58 192.92 -129.34 303.43
3 West Khasi Hills 6629040 137.88 301.52 -163.64 218.68
4 Jaintia Hills 5312720 110.51 283.11 -172.6 256.18
5 East Garo Hills 5697873 118.52 213.65 -95.13 180.26
6 West Garo Hills 10038672 208.88 484.18 -275.3 231.6u
7 South Garo Hills 2055949 42.76 151.21 -108.45 353.62
TOTAL 40393684 840.26 2132.03 -1291.77 253.73

Note-1:
Note-2:

Note-3:

Reasons for difference and nature of
corrective measures taken or

Note-4:

proposed to be taken to reconcile

Date:

Please ensure total no. meals served in the col. 3 above is same as col. 10 of Table AT-5
Expected utilisation of food grains = (col. [3] x Total unit cost for primary per child per day)
Total of cooking cost expenditurz = col 6 of Table AT-7

Total cooking cost expenditure includes reimbursement to the schools
for the expenditure they have made during 2007-08
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Table: AT-9A : Reconciliation of Cooking cost expenditure vis-a-vis No. of meals served.

State: MEGHALAYA

[ Upper Primary]

_(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)

No. of Meals
served during | Expected Cooking | Actual Cooking . cep s
e . . Diff. Diff. in %
SI. No. Districts 01.4.08 to cost expenditure | cost expenditure [4] - (5] (Note-4)
31.12.08 {Note-2) ( Note-3)
(Note-1)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 East Khasi Hills 5998360 162.51 162.51 0.00 0.00%

2 Ri-Bhoi 1929184 36.88 36.88 0.00 0.00% |

3 West Khasi Hills 3139990 75.32 75.32 0.00 000% |

4 Jaintia Hills 3034360 72.18 72.18 0.00 0.00%

5 East Garo Hills 1569967 42.61 42.61 0.00 0.00%

6 West Garo Hills 4693752 123.63 123.63 0.00 0.00%

7 South Garo Hills 1065713 31.61 31.61 0.00 0.00%
TOTAL 21431326 544.74 544.74 0.00 0.00%
Note-1: Please ensure total no. meals szrved in the col. 3 above is same as col. 10 of Table AT-5A
Note-2: Expected utilisation of food grains = (col. [3] x Total unit cost for primary per child per day)

Note-3: Total of cooking cost expenditure = col 6 of Table AT-7A
Reasons for difference and nature
Note-4: of corrective measures taken or
proposed to be taken to reconcile /L
Date: ‘ %ﬁ” (Stanature)
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Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-10 : Reconciliation of Food grains utilisation vis-a-vis Cooking Cost utilisation. [Primary]

(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)

Foodgrains Cocking Cost Level of
Allocation for the Allocation for| Total Cooking mismatch
FY 2008-09 Actual , 2008-09 cos_t ” bfa.twefan
(GROSS) by utilisation of % Fo_od (Note: 1) expend.lture Cooking utilisation
MDM-PAB . Grain (Note: 2) of Food
SI. No. Districts food grains | yijisation .(.:OSt. grains and
MTs utilisation .
Cooking
cost (Note-3
. + (As in the col. ! . !
(Az fmT gwtjeczl.T%)m Be1a ol g)able AT (COMJS(?LS) x| (As Tlg k:l::e :;;}.7)3 of| (As T|; t:Ir;e :;_l_?;s of (Co|f/1/gool.6) X Col 5- Col 8
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 e ]
1 East Khasi Hills 1628.76 1341.94 82.39 219.16 505.44 230.63 || -148.24
2 |Ri-Bhoi 528.72 495.57 93.73 76.51 192.92 252.15 |l -158.42
3 |West Khasi Hills 1136.88 1001.25 88.07 178.77 301.52 168.66 -80.59
4 |Jaintia Hills 831.20 564.36 67.90 158.62 283.11 178.48 | -110.59
5 |East Garo Hills 697.02 595.90 85.49 142.61 213.65 149.81 -64.32
6 |West Garo Hills 1370.28 1307.93 95.45 249.77 484.18 193.85 -98.40
7  |South Garo Hills 396.92 313.48 78.98 61.83 151.21 24456 | -165.58
TOTAL 6589.78 5620.43 85.29 1087.27 2132.03 196.09 | -110.80
Note 1: Includes Central Assistanace & State Contribution, both in terms of funds and monetary value of the commodities supplied by
the State/UT.

Note 2:

Note-3:

Date:

Including monetary value of the commcdities supplied by the State/UT and consumed at school leve'..

Reasons for mismatch as in col. 9
above and nature of corrective
measures taken or proposed to be
taken to reconcile the food grain

utilisation:

Cooking cost for 2007-08 was released to the District during 2008-09 based on the approved
enrolment of 2007-08 as the same was released at the fag end of 2007-08 financial year. The 1st
instalment of cooking cost for 2008-09 has also been released to the districts.
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Table: AT-10A : Reconciliation of Food grains utilisation vis-a-vis Cooking Cost utilisation.

[Upper Primary]
State: MEGHALAYA (For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
Foodgrains Cooking Cost Level of
Allocation for the Allocation for| Total Cooking mismatch
FY 2008-09 Actual 2008-09 cost % between
o, . . pe o
(GROSS) by utilisation of Yo Fo.od (Note: 1) expend'lture Cooking utilisation
L MDM-PAB food arains Grain (Note: 2) cost of Food
SI. No. Districts grat utilisation - ¢ains znd
MTs utilisatien| & c .
ookingy
cost (Note-3)
. (As in the col. . .
(As in the col. 3+10 of {Col.4/Col.3) x | (As in the co!. 3 of | {As in the col. 6 of |(Col.7/Col.6) X
Table AT-68)  |°113 °';la)b'e AT- 100 Table AT-7A) |  Table AT-7A) 100 Col. 5-Col. &
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 |East Khasi Hills 1100.58 906.77 82.39 216.35 162.51 75.11 7.28
2 |Ri-Bhoi 357.26 339.00 94.89 60.42 36.88 61.04 33.85
3 |West Khasi Hills 768.20 416.70 54.24 105.94 75.32 71.10 -16.85
4 |Jaintia Hills 561.64 410.68 73.12 113.36 72.18 63.67 9.45
5 |East Garo Hills 470.98 446.89 94.89 49.17 42 61 86.66 8.23
6 |West Garo Hills 925.92 883.79 95.45 146.12 123.63 84.61 10.84
7 |South Garo Hills 268.20 211.82 78.98 40.09 31.61 78.85 0.13
TOTAL 4452.78 3615.65 81.20 731.45 544.74 74.47 6.73
Note 1: Includes Central Assistanace & State Contribution, both in terms of funds and monetary value of the commodities supplied hy
the State/UT.
Note 2: Including monetary value of the commaodities supplied by the State/UT and consumed at school level..
Reasons for mismatch as in col. 9 above and
Note-3: nature of corrective measures taken or proposed N
to be taken to reconcile the food grain utilisation: |\ !
jal
Date:
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Table: AT-11
[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-11 : Utilisation of Central Assitance towards Transportation (Classes |I-Viil)

State/UT: MEGHALAYA [Rs. in lakh]
(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
Central assistance Actuaal Qty. (in MTs) of Maximum Centra! assistance UYaspent
towards Total Transpcrtation | Foodgrains Lifted & | permissible [Qty. in MT as in Col. 4 | Balance as
Transport Cost Expenditure Transported X Rs. 750 {or) Rs. 1250 as on 31.12.08
Opening balance received applicable] [Col.1+Col. 2]
as on 1.4.08 - [Col.3 (or)
Col.5
whichever is
less]
1 2 2 4 5 ’ 6
- 119.55 119.55 5363.018 67.03 0
{1.10.07-31.3.08)
10288.737 128.61
(1.4.08-30.9.08) Total-195.64

Note: Grant of Central assistance towards transportation cost is based on the flat rate of Rs. 750 per MT or Rs. 1250 per MT, as applicable, for State/UT
as a whole or actual expenditure whichever is less. The utilisation of this grant should be commensurate with the actual quantity of food grains lifted and

transported under the Scheme. Requirement of Transporation cost may vary from district to district within State/UT dep2nding upon the topography and

distance to be transported. States/UTs may therefore, reallocate this grant amongst the districts as per the requirement and as per State/UT no-ns.

NB: An amount of Rs.92.19 Lakhs sanctioned by Gol for transportation of foodgrain for the period from 1.10.07 to 31.3.08 (Primary and Upper
Primary) could not be utilised during 2007-08 as the same was conveyed to the State Govt. only on 7.4.08 vide letter No.F.11-36/2007(Primary)-
Desk(MDM) Dtd.7.4.08. The said amount was utilised during 2008-09. There is a short fall in GOl sanctioned to the tune of Rs.76.09 lakhs.

i

N
!
; \U‘“
Date: e -

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
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[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-12 : Utilisation of Central Assistance towards MME (Classes I-VIIl)

State: MEGHALAYA

Table: AT-12

[Rs. in Lakh]
(For the Period 01.4.08 to 31.12.08)
Activities Allocated by Opening Received from Gol Expenditure |Unspent balance
(Please list ltem-wise details as far as Gol during | Balance as on as on 31.12.08
possible) 2008-09 01.4.08 [Col: (4+5)-6]
2 3 4 5 6 7
! School Level Expenses
i)Form & Stationery
Ij Weighting machine & height Recorder 2063 11.82 8.81 2.41 18.22
iity Replacement/repair/maintenance of
cooking device, utensils, weighing machines v
etc.,
Sub Total 20.63 11.82 8.81 2.41 18.22
i Management, Supervision, Training and
Internal Monitoring ]
i) Staff salary 1.62
i} Transport & Conveyance 14.44 8.28 6.16 2.88 6.53
i) Other Incidentals expenses 1.63
iv) Furniture, hardware and consumables etc. 178
Sub Total 14.44 8.28 6.16 7.91 6.53
il |External Monitoring & Evaluation
, 619 3.55 2.64 6.19
Grand Total 41.26 23.65 17.61 10.32 30.94
A
Date:_ S~
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[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

State: MEGHALAYA

Table: AT-13 : Utilisation of Central assistance towards construction of Kitchen Sheds (Primary & Upper Primary/)

Table:

AT-13

As on 31st Dec, 2008
Sl. District Total Allocation* Total Completed (C) In progress (IP) Total (C+IP) Achievement Yet to be started Achievement as % of
No. Physical Allocation* allocation
2006-07, 2007-08 20(')?3-07, 2007-| Physical | Financial Physical | Financial Physical | Financial (Rs. | Physical | Financial (| Physical | Financial
& 2008-09 08 & 2008-09 (Rs. in fakh) (Rs. in lakh) | [col. 5+7] in lakh.) [col. 3-9] | Rs.inlakh) | [% of 9on | [% of 10
[col. 6+8] [cot. 4-10] 3] on 4]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 |East Knhasi Hills 526 31560000 194 11640000/ 0 o 194 11640000| 332 19920000| 36.88 36.88
2 |Ri-Bhoi 304 18240000 134 8040000 0, ol 134 8040000| 170 10200000]  44.08 44.08
3 |West Khasi Hills 561 33660000 274 16440000 O o] 274 16440000| 287 17220000] 48.84 48.84
4 _|Jaintia Hills 540 32400000 321 19260000 0 0| 321 19260000] 219 13140000| 59.44 59.44
5 |East Garo Hills 720 43200000 486 29160000 100 6000000] 586 35160000 134 8040000 81.39 81.39
6 |West Garo Hills 1239 74340000 851 51060000] 311 18660000] 1162 69720000 77 4620000) 93.79 93.79
7 |South Garo Hills 411 24660000 279 | 16740000 57 3420000] 336 20160000 75 4500000] 81.75 81.75
Total 4301 258060000 2539 z 152340000 468 28080000| 3007 180420000.00) 1234 77640000] 6991 69.91
*: District-wise allocation made by State/UT out of Central Assistance provided for the purpose. 'J\ '
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Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

{Mid-Day Meal Scheme}

Table: AT-14 : Utilisation of Central assistance towards procurement of Kitchen Devices (Primary & Upper Primary)

State:MEGHALAYA

Table: AT-14

As on 31st Dec, 2008

Sl. District Total Allocation* | Total Allocation* Completed (C) in progress (IP) Total (C+IP) Yet to be started Achievement as % of
No. Physical Financial Achievement allocation
(Rs. in Lakh)
2006-07, 2007-08 | 2006-07, 2007-08 | Physicz| | Financial (Rs. | Physical | Financial | Physical Financial Physical | Financial { | Physical | Financial
& 2008-09 & 2008-09 in lakh) (Rs.in | [col. 5+7] | (Rs.inlakh)| [col. 3-8] | Rs.inlakh) | (% of 9 on | [% of 14
lakh) [col. 6+8]) fcol. 4-10] 3] on 8]
i 2 3 3 5 5 7 8 9 10 K 12 13 14
1_|East Khasi Hills 500 2500000 300 1500000 300 1500000/ 200 1000000]  60.00 60.00
2 |Ri-Bhoi 215 1075000 110 550000 110 550000| 105 525000 51.16 51.16
3 |West Khasi Hills 390 1950000 210 1050000 210 1050000{ 180 900000|  53.85 53 85
4 |Jaintia Hills 360 1800000 210 1050000 210 1050000] 150 750000{  58.33 58.33
5 |East Garo Hills 460 2300000 308 1540000 308 1540000] 152 760000] 66.96 66.96
g |West Garo Hills 811 4055000 609 3045000 609 3045000| 202 1010090] 7509 75.09
7_[South Garo Hills 271 1355000 164 820000 164 820000 107 535000  60.52 60.52
Total 3007 15035000 1911 9555000 1911 9555000/ 1096 65480000  63.55 63.55

*. District-wise allocation made by State/UT out of Central Assistance provided for the purpose.
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[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-15

Table: AT-15 : Number of School Working Days (Primary Stage)

State: MEGHALAYA

I. Anticipated Working Days for Schools & EGS Centres between April, 2009 & March, 2010

S. Month Total No. of Deduct Holidays Anticipated | Remarks
No. Days in the No. of
month Vacation | Holidays outside Vacation period Total Working
Days Holidays Days (3-8)
(4+7)
Sundays Other Total
School
Holidays

1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10
1 |April,09 30 0 5 5 10 10 20
2 |May,09 31 0 5 5 10 10 21
3 |June,09 30 0 4 4 8 8 22
4 [July,09 31 7 4 6 10 17 14
5 |August,09 31 0 5 5 10 10 21
6 |September,09 30 0 4 6 10 10 20
7 |October,09 31 5 4 6 10 15 16
8 |November,09 30 0 5 5 10 10 20
9 [December,09 31 8 4 8 12 20 11
10 |January,10 31 31 0 0 0 31 0
11 |February,10 28 8 4 4 8 16 12
12 |March,10 31 4 4 8 8 23

Total 365 59 48 58 106 165 200

|
Il. Anticipated No. of average Working Days per AIE Centre between April, 2009 and March, 2010. |

Date:
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Table: AT-15A : Nurmber of School Working Days (Uppgr Primary Stage)

State: MEGHALAYA
l. Anticipated Working Days for Schools & EGS Centres between April, 2009 & March, 2010

S. Month Total No. of Deduct Holidays Anticipated | Remarks
No. Days in the No. of
month Vacation Holidays outside Vacation period Total Working
Days Holidays | Days (3-8)
(4+7)
Sundays | Other School | Total
Holidays
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 {April,09 30 0 5 5 10 10 20
2 [May,09 31 0 5 5 10 10 21
3 |dune,09 30 0 4 4 8 8 22
4 |July,09 31 7 4 6 10 17 14
5 [August,09 31 0 5 5 10 10 21
6 [September,09 30 0 4 6 10 10 20
7 |October,09 31 5 4 6 10 15 16
8 (November,09 30 0 5 5 10 10 20
9 |December,09 31 8 4 8 12 20 1
10 |January,10 31 31 0 0 0 31 0
11 |February,10 28 8 4 4 8 16 12
12 |March,10 31 0 4 4 8 8 23
Total 365 59 48 58 106 165 200

Il. Anticipated No. of average Working Days per AIE Centre between April, 2009 and March, 2010.

N
Date: \,.%\9‘4/\ (Signature)

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of

Seal:
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Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

Table: AT-16

Table: AT-16: Requirement of Central Assistance towards Foodgrains, Cooking Assistance & Transport Assistance for 2009-10 for
Primary Stage (Classes I-V)

S. | Name of District No. of children availing MDM* as on Anticipated No. of working days | Requirement of Foodgrains (in | Requirement | Requirement of
No. 30.9.08 (Please also refer to Table-4) MTs) of Conking Transport
Classes | EGS AIE [Total (col.| Classes EGS AIE Total Rice | Wheat | Assistaiice | Assistance
-V Centres | Centres | 3+4+5) -V Centres | Centres | [Note:1] (Rs.inlakh) | (Rs. in lakhs)
(Govt+LB+ (Govt+LB+G [Note:2] [Note:3]
GA) A)
1 2 3 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 |East Khasi Hills 50057 2374 52431 200 200 1048.62| 1048.62 19818918 13.11
2 |Ri-Bhoi 17163 1142 18305 200 200 366.10] 366 10 6919290 458
3 [West Khasi Hills 40130 2639 42769 200 200 855.38| 85538 16166682 10.69
4 |Jaintia Hills 27826 | 10122 37948 200 200 758.96| 758 96 14344344 9.49
5 |East Garo Hills 31283 2836 34119 200 200 682.38| 68238 12896982 853
6 |VWest Garo Hills 52465 7288 59753 200 200 1195.06| 1195.06 22586634 14.94
7 [South Garo Hills 12208 2493 14791 200 200 20582| 29582 5590998 370
~ [Total 231222 | 28894 260116 5202.32| 5202.32 98323848 65.04

Govt: Government Schools

LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools

Note [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]x0.0001 MTs

Note [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.1.89 for NE States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim & Tripura.
[(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.1.58 for other States/UTs

Note [col. 10]x Rs. 1250 for Special Category States viz. Arunachal Pradesh Assam, Manipur, Meghaiaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, U; ran/hal HP and J&K
[col 10]x Rs 750 for other States/UTs

Date:

-53-

Seal:

s

(Signature)

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of




State: MEGHALAYA

(As per actual enrolment figures submitted by the Deputy Inspector of Schools)

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-16: Requirement of Central Assistance towards Foodgrains, Cooking Assistance & Transport Assistance for 2009-10 for
Primary Stage (Classes I-V)

S. No.| Name of District | No. of childrén availing MDM* as on .| Anticipated No. of working days | Requirement of Foodgrains (in | Requirement | Requirement
30.9.08 (Please also refer to Table4) MTs) of Cooking | of Transport
Classes | EGS | AIE [Total (col:| Classes EGS AIE Total Rice | Wheat | Assistance | Assistance
I-V | Centres [ Centres| 3+4+5)-| |-V Centres | Centres | [Note:1] (Rs. in lakh) | (Rs. in lakhs)
(Govt+LB+ |(Govt+LB+G [Note:2] [Note:3]
GA) A)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 |East Khasi Hills 123142 | 4288 127430 200 200 2548.60| 2548.60 48168540 31.86
2 |Ri-Bhoi 48285 2070 50355 | 200 200 1007.10|  1007.10 19034190 12.59f
3 |WestKhasi Hills 75470 | 6913 82383 .| 200 200 1647.66| 1647.66 31140774 20.60
4 [|vaintia Hills 51213 8192 59405 | 200 200 1188.10] 1188.10 22455090 14.85) .
5 |EastGaro Hills 44076 1259 45335 | 200 200 906.70/  906.70 17136630 11.33
g [|WestGaro Hills 116175 | 9803 125978 | 200 200 2519.56| 2519.56 47619684 31.49
7 [SouthGaroHills | 35495 | 6142 41637 | 200 200 832.74| 832.74 15738786 _1o4
~ [Total 493856 | 38667 532523 10650.46] 10650.46] 201293694 133.13

Govt: Government Schools

LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools

Note:1 [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]x0.0001 MTs
Note:2 [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.1.89 for NE States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim & Tripura.

Date:

[(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.1.58 for other States/UTs
Note:3 [col.10]x Rs. 1250 for Special Category States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, m chal, HP and J&K
[col 10]x Rs. 750 for other States/UTs /

(Signature)

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of

Seal:



Table: AT-16A

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-16A: Requirement of Central Assistance towards Foodgrains, Cooking Assistance & Transport Assistance for 2009-10 for
Upper Primary Stage (Classes VI-VIIl)

State: MEGHALAYA

S. | Name of District | No. of children availing MDM* as on 30.9.0& | Anticipated No. of working days {Requirement of Foodgrains (in| Requirement | Requirement of
No. (Please also refer to Table-4A) MTs) of Cooking Transport
Classes | EGS AIE | Total (col. | Classes EGS AIE Total Rice | Wheat | Assistance | Assistance
1-V Centres | Centres 3+4+5) -V Centres | Centres | [Note:1] (Rs. in lakh) | (Rs. in lakhs)
(Govt+LB+ (Govt+LB+G [Note:2] [Note:3]
GA) A)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 |East Khasi Hills 41368 41368 200 1241.04| 1241.04 19980744 15.51
2 |Ri-Bhoi 11552 11552 200 346.56| 346.56 5579616 433
3 |West Khasi Hills 20258 20258 200 807.74| 607.74 0784614 7.60
4 |Jaintia Hills 21674 21674 200 650.22| 65022 10468542 8.13
5 |East Garo Hills 9401 9401 200 282.03| 28203 4550683 3.52
g |West Garo Hills 27939 27939 200 838.17| 838.17 13554037 10.48
7 |South Garo Hills 7667 7667 200 230.01] 230.01 3703161 2.89
~ [Total 139859 139859 4195.77| 4195.77 67551897 52.46

Govt: Government Schools
LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools

Nott [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]x0.0001 MTs

Nott [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.2.415 for NE States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim & Tripura.
[(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.2.10 for other States/UTs

Nott[col.10]x Rs. 1250 for Special Category States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Uttranckal, !LP and J&K
[col 10]x Rs. 750 for other States/UTs
N
e
Date: -

N

(Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government/UT Administration of

Seal:

-h5-




[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-16A: Requirement of Central Assistance towards Foodgrains, Cooking Assistance & Transport Assistance for 2009-10 for Upper
Primary Stage (Classes VI-VIll)
{As per actual enrolment figures submitted by the Deputy Inspector of Schools)
State: MEGHALAYA

S. | Name of District | No. of children availing MDM* as on 30.9.08 | Anticipated No. of working days | Requirement of Foodgrains (in{ Requirement | Requirement of
No. (Please also refer to Table-4A) ' MTs) of Cooking Transport
Classes EGS AIE Total (col. | Classes EGS AlE Total Rice Wheat Assistance Ass:istance
I-V | Centres | Centres | 3+4+5) I-v | Centres | Centres | Note:1] (Rs. in lakh) | (Rs. in lakhs)
(Govt+LB+ . |(Govt+LB+G [Note:2] [Note:3]
GA) A)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 |East Khasi Hills 41368 41368 | 200 1241.04| 1241.04 19980744 15.51
2 |Ri-Bhoi 11552 11552 | 200 346.56|  346.56 5579616 4.33|
3 [WestKhasiHills | 50258 20258 | 200 607.74]  607.74 9784614 7.60
4 |Jaintia Hills 21674 21674 | 200 650.22| 650.22 10468542 _ 8.13|
5 |East Garo Hills 9401 9401 200 282.03] 282.03 4540683 3.52
g [WestGaroHills | 37939 27939 200 838.17|  838.17 13494537 10.48
7 |South Garo Hills 7667 7667 | 200 . 230.01]  230.01 3703161 2.89
- [Totai 139859 139859 4195.77| 4195.77 67551897 52.46

Govt: Government Schools
LB: Local Body Schools
GA: Govt Aided Schools

Not« [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]x0.0001 MTs

Nott [(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)]xRs.2.415 for NE States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim & Tripura.
[(3x7)+(4x8)+(5x9)}xRs.2.10 for other States/UTs

Not¢[col.10]x Rs. 1250 for Special Category States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Uttranchal, H@ and J&K
[col 10]x Rs. 750 for other States/UTs il

' (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
Seal:

Date:



[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-17 : Kitchen Shed Construction during 2009-10 in Primary & Upper Primary Schools (Govt and Local Body only)

State: MEGHALAYA

SI. Districts Total No. of Govt.| No. of schools No. of Kitchen Balance Proposal for construction of Kitchen sheds during
No. + Local Body |requiring Kitchen|sheds sanctioned} requirement of 2009-10
Schools shed during 2006-07, | Kitchen Sheds
2007-08 & 2008- (Col 4-5) Out of MDMS By Convergence with other
09 development programme
Physical Financial Physical Financial
(in Rs. in lakh) (in Rs. in lakh)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 |East Khasi Hills 1724 1724 526 1198 1198 71880000 - -
2 IRi-Bhoi 840 840 304 536 536 32160000 -
3 |West Khasi Hilis 1749 1749 561 1188 1188 71280000 - -
4 |Jaintia Hills 1142 1142 540 602 602 36120000 - -
5 |East Garo Hiiis 1206 1206 720 486 486 29160000 - -
6 [West Garo Hills 1981 1981 1239 742 742 44520000 - -
7 |South Garo Hills 732 732 411 321 321 19260000 - -
Total 9374 9374 4301 5073 5073 304380000
N '
T »
-M--"%‘)()Signature)
Dated:

-57-

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of




[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT-18 : Kitchen Devices Procurement during 2009-10 in Primary & Upper Primary Schools (Govt and Local Body only)

State: MEGHALAYA

SI. No. Districts Total No. of No. of schools No. of schools Balance Proposal for procurement of Kitchen Devices during
Govt. + Local |requiring Kitchenl{for which Kitchen| requirement of 2009-10
Body Schools Devices Devices Kitchen Sheds
sanctioned (Col 4-5) Out of MDMS By Convergence with other
during 2006-07, development programme
2007-08 & 2008-
09 Physical ) Financial Physical Financial
(in Rs. in lakh) (in Rs. in lakh)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 -9 10
1 East Khasi Hills 1724 1724 500 1224 1224 6120000 - -
5>  |Ri-Bhoi 840 840 215 625 625 3125000 - -
3 |West Khasi Hills 1749 1749 390 1359 1359 6795000 - -
4 |Jaintia Hills 1142 1142 360 782 782 3910000 - -
6 |West Garo Hills 1981 1981 811 1170 1170 5850000 - -
Total 9374 9374 3007 6367 6367 31835000 1
U
< {
(Stignature)
Dated:

-58-

Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration »f




[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2009-10

Table: AT19: Assistance for Management Monitoring and Evaluation 2009-10 for Primary + Upper Primary Stage

State: MEGHALAYA

Table: AT-19

Rs. In Lakhs
2008-09 (1.4.2008 to 31.12.2008) 2009-10
Activities (Please| Allocated Average Phy | Expenditure | Unspent | Allocation | Average Phy Fin Remarks
list item-wise details as far as possible) Unit Cost (4) x (5) balance on | entitled unit cost (9) x (10)
31.12.2008 | (Note:1)
(Col 3-6)
2 3 a 5 6 7 8 9 10 1. 12
| School Level Expenses
i)Form & Stationery 5.73 23.88( 10097 2 3.32 30| 10097 3.00
i) Weighting machine & height Recorder 10.67 10.67 925| 1690 15.63
iii) Replacement/repair/maintenance of 422 422| 50% of 1000 200 2.00
cooking device, utensils, weighing MME funds
machines etc., eligible to
State/UT
Sub Total 20.62 23.88 2.41 18.21 20.63
ll Management, Supervision, Training and
Internal Monitaring: i
i) Staff salary 3.24 81000{ 2 1.62 1.62 | 18000 2 2.16
i) Transport & Conveyance 3.30 12535.16; 23 2.88 0.42| 35%of 6500 23 1.50
i) Other Incidentals expenses 5.13 7086.96f 23 1.63 3.50| MME funds | 3390 23 0.78
iv) Furniture, hardware and consumables 2.79 7720.7 23 1.78 1.01] eligible to 43480 23 10.00
etc. State/UT
14.44
Sub Total 14.46 108342.82 7.91 6.55
Il |External Monitoring & Evaluation (please 6.18| 15% of 6.19
specify item wise) 6.18 MME funds
eligible to
Grand Total 41.26 10.32 30.94 e 41.26
Note 1: Please refer para 6.4 of NP-NPSE Guidelines 2006 for working out total MME funds eligible to States/UTs. T\
| oo
Date: ~-~" (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department
Government/UT Administration of
Seal:
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